October 19, 2017

Licensee(s): Joseph Brzuchalski
Management, Inc., T/a Patapseo Flea Market
3301 Annapolis Road 21230
Class: ‘B (A-L})" Beer, Wine & Liguor Arena License
Application to add off-sale privilege of Beer, Wine, and Liquor.

{a) Applicant(s} Information: (1) Joseph Brzuchalski was born in Baltimore, MD in June of 1943. He lives in
Millersville, MD.

{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1} Joseph Brzuchalski (100%).

{c} Purchase Price of Business: N/A

(d) Qualified Voters: N/A

{e) Zoning: Applicant(s} have applied for a USE permit, for off sale package good inside of Patapsco Flea Market.
(f) Corporate Standing: Management, Inc. is a MD Corporation and as of 8/29/2017 is active and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/21/2017, and checked on 9/5/2017. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 3 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: "A” BWL-1; “D” BWL-1; and “BD7" BWL- 1.

{h) Timeline: Last Inspection by BLLC was performed 8/28/2017. At that time, the establishment was open and
operating.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has received letters of support from Westport
Neighborhood Association and Lakeland's Community Association Partnership.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the foliowing
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



Applicatian for Alcaholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

KEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION/ AHENOHENTIS) APPLICATION FEE - 360000

***place cursor on the field to enter text Do Not tab,

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER L) NEW © " EXPANSION OF PREMISES (3 AMENDMENT(S) 5¢
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Part of Premises Used { ¥ote Anors amd Areas far Staragd);
Live Entertalnment provided? £1Yes BNo What Kind (£ 0 Fand £12)?
Uutdoor Table Service Provided? C]Yes @ Ho  Off Premise Catering of Food and Alcohel? £ Yes EYNo  Catering Application flled with BLLC? £7 YesB<INo

Delivery of alcohal? [ies B Zoning Receipt or Current Certificate of Dccupancy Permit attached ta Applinah’un?m Yes [_Na

Plaase nate that as par Ale. Bev. Art § 12-1467(A)(Z). an soplicstion far the issusnce ar transfer. is not complats unless the spplicant fas

obisined approvel and/or verification from the Baltimare Munizioal Zoning Administration (FHZ4)
{. Applicant &

T?bdﬂ g\bffk ?J{‘ZJACL\C(\:S(” h . D A(
W s Breadon BB {{\lﬁ—sfﬁgﬂuﬂlh 2100 ¥ e eauire

}Remdpfce }Street City State fipCode : {period of residency in Baltimore E’t’y)
K43 ™A S “oaYumnce
(Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex. Mzle or Fzmale) (Mlace of Birth)

Check: OJ Yes (] Mo Mave you been a rasident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for Z years preceding this application?
CJ YesLNo Areyou a reglstered vater b the Gity of Baltimore?

2 Applicant B
4"" -
{Fullname) (Teleghanzna) E-mail (Required)
{Remdence) /tp( City State ZipCode {period of residency in altimore City)
L
(Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) {Place af Birth}

Check: ™ Yes® Mo Have you been a casident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
0 Yes ™ No Areyou a reglstered voter in the City of Baltimore?

3. Applicant C /

—
(Fuilname)/ / (Telephonzag) E-mait (Requirad)
(ResigerCe) Street / City State fipCode {perind of residency in Haltimare City)
{Manth/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female} (Place cf Birth)

Check: D Yes £ No Have yai heen a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for 2 years preceding this application?
[] Yes[_]No Are you aregistered vater in tha Eity of Baltimore?

1
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1. Has the applicant(s} been adjudged guilty of e felony in the State of Maryland or any other? O3 Yes &) No - K yes, indicate applicant snd exphain.
Applicant A (] B L

Has the applieant(s) been adjudged guilty of violating the laws governing the sale of any alcoholic beverage or for gambling in any Stats, ineiuding
Maryland7 3 Yes B9 Mo - If yas, mark applicant and pravide an axplanatien in adjacent space provided.
Apglicant A O] BEO3 CCl

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of any offense against the Jaws of the State of Maryland, any other Stats within
the United States, or against the United States (Fedaral Crime)? O Yes [IX'Na - if yes, mark applicant and explan.
Applicant A TJ B3I COI

4_Has the applicant(s} aver had a license far the sale of alcoholic beverages in ﬁm Stata nf M;wlﬁn&?é Yﬁs 0 Nﬁ ff yas. marlgém.l.linént;nﬂ”

explatn. _
A_pﬂnmm AR BO £O Curre(\'\\/l }\O\Olar\ Breny ]\‘C,Qnsﬂ

5. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liquer license suspended or revoked? OJ Yas ,E/Hn If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A 80 £t

B. Dtoes the applicant{s) have a financial intergst in any other alcohalic beverage business or business for which an alcaholic beverags license
has been applied for, granted, and issuad? K] Yes g No If yes, mark aptﬁcant and axplain,

Applicant M B L p\"(gﬂgj ) r e mfl‘r ﬂf—\'

7.0o the spouses or chitdren of any of the applicant(s) have a financial interest in an;T other sicoholic beverages licensa or business in Baltimars
City or any cthar jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? O Yas—%’ﬂu If yes, mark applicant and explain,
Applicant & OJ 8] ca

8. Are you financially Intarast;?in any other alcohalic beverages lizense applied, grantad or fssuad? O Yos B No If yes, pleasz explain.
Applicant A O3 80 L

8. 1s the licensed premise currently op 7 Ed'Yas (1 No H no, then please explain when the establishment ceased aperations.

10. Da any of the applicant(s) - personatly or through an entity - have any indebtagness or other financia! ohligations to any manufacturer,
brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? [J Yes B No #f yas, pleasz explain. If yes, please provide information es to

the applicant(s) indebted - parsonally or through an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler?

Applicant A O ] [
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Applicants Apolying as Bysiness Entities - (Give namefs} and addresses - in Corporatica list al! officers (sttach list if necessary) or in Limited Liabi%ity Company/Partnerships
tist all authorized persons) Please nate that alf kensees HUST have a FINAKCIAL INTEREST i the fcense applied far a5 per Alz. Bav. Art § 4-109 (a)(1)). i necessary.
pleoss attach & bt of the nemes snd address of af outstanding stock holders who at the thne of soplication own more then 5% of the suistanding stock of the
carparation end the articles of incarporstion, partership sgresment ar srifcles of erganization.

) NAME:TMGP% b Brouchals K somess Q010 Dasd e B4 mtafﬁi}gﬂ ext STk HED. [0

Millersyille, mn 2110¥

2) NAME: ADORESS: TITLE; %a0F STOCK HELD:
3y NAME: ABDRESS: TITLE: %0F STOCK HELD:
4 NAME: ADDRESS: TELE: %ilF STOCK HELD:

“Extrgct from Law. [Fany affidavit or oath raguired under the provisions of this Act shall contain any false statements, the offender shall be deemed
guilty of perfury. And upon indictmant and conviction thereof shalf be subject to penshties provided by Law for that crime.

CERTIFICATE OF ARPLICANTS: At least ene applicant whose signature appears below certiflas that he/she has heen a resident and taxpayer of Ealtimare City,
Maryland for ot least two years preceding the filing of this epplication. Each of szid applicants hereby certifies further that ¥ the license applied for is granted,
he/sha will canfarm to all State and County laws and ragulations releting to tha sale of alcoholiz beveragas, as well as te the rules and requlations of the Boerd of
License Commissloners fer Baltimore City, and herby grants permission to the State Comptrolier, his duly astherizad deputies, nspectars and clerks, The Board of
License Eurmnlssinnm far Baltimore Erty Its duly authorized agents snd employees. and any peace officer of Baltimare City or the State of Harviaruﬂ to inspect and

by rorti 1hat nn the ﬁ r‘ daraf j\"\\‘\ .10 | Thefare me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of Mar&a\c{h d vand for

nin WAL >oersonally eppearad e : the applizant(s) named in this renaal application made oata in due
T of (aw that the matter and facts cantained in said application are true and correct. As witness. my hand and notarial seal.

SiG"HIUWLM Q BU\CHQ;LUJ—S_ (Notary Seal] My Commission expires CI"‘ | \’* ZC‘?
prinedhame N €tle cve A God Qf@\(:

Signature af Applicant B

| hereby cartify that an the day of 20 belure me. the subscriber. 8 natary publiz of the State of in and for
. persanally agpeared the applicant(s) named in this renewal application made gath in due

torm af law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and carrect. As witsess. my hand and notaria) seal

Signature: (Kotary Seal] My Eammission expires

Printed Hame:

Signature of Applicant C

! hierehy certify that on tha day of I0__ before me. the subseriber, a notary public of the State of in and far

. persenally appeared the applicant(s) named in this renewal application made oath in due
form of law that the matter and facts cantained in s3d applization are true and correct. As witness. my hand and notariat seal.

Sigrature; [Wetary Seal] My Commission expires

Printed Rame:
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g}l BrauchalsKi
| Annagols RD

Hama and Address of the owners of the premise/landlors: « =< - = v 0 REE T Phane Number: |
; [ SIS . .3
___ STATEMENT OF OWHER OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN [';l]NHEETIEN WITH ALCOHBLIC BEVERAGES LAW  OF MARYLAND
148 Aogeoh “Arzuchals 14 HEREBY
GRTIFY, That {l am, wz are) the awner(s) of the property located at 33701 Q—r\man\\ < ED
Baltimore. City with a Zip Code of 2.\ 2, i ), which is named in the present application made taBoard of Liguar in:ense

Commissioners at Baltimare City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the  granting of the ficense appliad for,
and hereby authorize the State Comptrolier, his duly autharized deputies, inspectors  and clerks, the Soard of Liguor License
Commissioners of Baltimore City. its duly autharized agents and employees, and  any peace officer of the City of Baftimore and State
of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upan which the businessis to be  conducted, and any and all parts
of the building in which said business is {0 be corducted, et any and all hours.

| hereby certify that on the 3 day af ‘YU\\ N . 20Y7] before me, the subscriber, a natary patlic of the State of ﬂﬁq Land .in and
for ECxmore personally appearad dhe E',D{r\ A Broiuchals ¥
applicant(s) named in this rerewat application made oath in duz'form of law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correst.

As witness, my hand and notaria! seal.

Sigﬂaf"";bag"w' @ }\GT%&&U? [Notary Seat] My Commission expires Q- ‘L: PAVSY,
Printed Nams: \.)C[ L@/(\ € PA‘ G’b&g’ln,l:

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant{s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimere City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

Board of Liguor License Commissioners far the City of Baltimore, Please nute that this s o public docaiment ond upor reguest

73| East Baltimare Street, 6" Floar, Baltimore, Maryland 21207 will be provided to the genaral members of the public.
Phone: 410-386-4377 Fax: 410-386-4382

Revised danuary 2017




Name and Address af the ewnees of the premise/landlored: Phene Number:

STATEMENT OF DWNER [IF PREMISES REGUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW  OF MARYLAND

(I, WE) HERERY
CRTIFY. That (I am, we are) the owner(s) of the property located at
Baltimore, City with a Zip Code af . which is named in the present application made te Board of Liquor i iCENSE

Comrmissioners of Baltimare City under the Mlcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the  granting of the license agplied far.,

and hereby authorize the State Compiroller, his duly authorized deputies. inspectars  and clerks, the Board of Liquor License

Commissioners of Baltimare City, #s duly authorized agents and employees, and any peace afficer of the City of Baltimore and State
of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the businessis to be  conducted. and any and all parts
of the building in which said business is te be conducted, at any and all hours.

thereby certify that oa the day of 20 befers me. the subseriber. & notary public of the State of .inand
for . peraonally appeared the

applicant(s) namad in this renewal application made oath in dug form of taw that the matter and facts contained in said application are true srd correct,

ks witness. my hand and nataris! szal.

Signatura. {Notary Seal] My Commission expires

Printed Hame:

The following certificates must be signed by at feast 3 persans,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the gualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to

us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.
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HEREBY

N

CRYIFY, Thet { am, we ace) the owner(s) of the praperty loveted et 3301 Emﬁﬁgg s ED .
Baltimore, City with & Zp Coda of _2\2 . i ) . whichis named in the present application made to Board of Liquor License
Commlssianars of Baltimare City undar the Alcohalie Beverage Lews of Heryland and assent ta the - granting of the license applied far,
and hereby sutherize the Stata Comptrotler, his duly autharized deputies, inspectars  and clerks, Lhe Board of Liguor License
Cammissioners of Baltimore Gity. its duly sutharized agents and emgloyzes, and  any peace officer of the Tity of Baltimare and State

of Marylend, 1o inspact and search, without warrant, the pramises upon which the business Is tabe - conducted, sad any snd sl parts
of the bulfding In which said business Is to ba conducted. at any and all haurs.

| haraby certify thet un the 1 {ndav ufj&n\ o , 20\ bufors mg, the schocnber, a hotary publle of the State of ﬂﬂq lfmc" i and
e A s personsly oppegred S el B TR un hals ¥ thy

appcnat(s) named in this renewal apgication made oth in dus¥iorm of law that \he matter and fsets cantzingd in ssid spplication are trua and correct,

Az witmesy, my hand snd notariol seel,

agmene o0ee G W ebliaa

5 ! {Nutary Seal) My Eammisslon weplras Q‘ - 2019
Printad Henia: \:'G[ Lﬂ’r \ 4 A, GQ&.G‘E;{

The following certifivetes must bz slaned by ot lenst 3 persons.
Vi3, the undersigned citizans, raal astata owners and registered votars in the Gity of Beltimore ln whichthe business
eovared by the presant spplivation |5 to be conducted, cartify that the qualifying epplicant(s) is/are persanally known tn

ay and has been a pesident o a taxpayer of Beltimora Clty and a rasident of the State of Maryland fur 2 years praceding
thiz applicatien.
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Board of Liquor Licenss Commissionars for the City of Beltmore,
231 East Baltimore Street, B® Floar, Beltimore, Maryland 21207
Phane: 410-335-4277 fax 410-356-4382

Plancn notn the! thia (a8 publlc docoment and dpen ropnst
wil ten prwviiad to the ganwrsl mambers of the publlc.
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LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 660

Chapter 600
(House Bill 1348)

AN ACT concerning
Baltimore City - 46th District Aleoholic Beverages Act of 2017

FOR the purpose of authorizing the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City Lo
grant an off-sale privilege to the holder of a ceriain arena license under certain
conditions, establishing a public markel license in Baltimore City; specifying that the
Board mav issue the license to_an operator of a certain enclosed public market:
requiring that the premises for which the public market license is issued be separate
[rom a certain other licensed premises. specifving that ihe ownership of the license is
transferable only to ¢ certain person: providing that the license authorizes the license
holder to sell, for on— or off-premises consumption, beer, wine, and liguor under
specified condilions: authorizing the license holder to designate vendors within the
pueblic market who may sell certain alcoholic beverages under certain circumstances:
requiring the license holder to submit to the Board certain information about each
vendor and to apply to the Central Repository for a State and national criminal
history records check for each vendor authorized fo sell alcoholic beverages; imposing
certain requirements on vendors: requiring that the monthly receipts from the sale of
nonalcoholic beverage items sold in the public market be at least a certain percentage
of the total monthly receipts of the public markel; prohibiting a license holder or
vendor from participating in or publicizing a pub crawl or allowing an open bar,
except under certain circumstances; establishing certain hours of sale and an annual
license fee; requiring the Board to adopl certain regulations; authorizing the Board
to issue a Class B beer, wine, and liquor license for a restaurant in the area that is
commonly known as Port Covington; specifying the boundaries of the area; requiring
that the restaurant meet certain seating, capital investment, and food sales
standards; authorizing the Board to issue a certain number of Class I3 licenses for
use by establishments in certain arcas; prohibiting the licenses from being
transferred; specifyving thal, unless transferred to another location, a certain license
expires not later than a certain date: specifving that a certain license be considered
unexpired until a ceriain date for a certain purpose and be considered expired after a
certain_date under certain circumstances; and generally relating to alecholic
beverages licenses 1ssued in Baltimore City.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Aleoholic Beverages
Section 12102, 12-1001(b), 12-1102(a), axnd 12-1604(b), and 12-1706(d)}1)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)

BY adding to
Article - Alcoholic Beverages
Section 12-1002.1 and 12-2204




Ch. 600 2017 LAWS OF MARYLAND

Annotated Code of Marvland
(2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Alcoholic Beverages
Section 12-1001(d) and 12—-1604(c) and (g)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Arxticle - Alcoholic Beverages

12--102.
This title applies only in Baltimore City.
121001,

(b)  Thereis an arena license.

(d} (1}  Subject to paragraph (2) of this subsection, the license holder is
authorized to sell beer, wine. and liguor by the drink and by the bottle within the arena,
from one or more putleis, for cn-premises consumplion.

2y ) The license mav nol be issued in the Second or Third Ward after
QOctober 1, 1594,

(i) A license issued before Oclober 1. 1894, is valid and may be
treated like anv other license.

{3) THEBOARDMAY GRANT AN OFF-SALE PRIVILEGE TQ THE HOLDER
OF A LICENSE ISSUED FOR A PREMISES IN THE 3300 BLOCK OF ANNAPOLIS ROAD,
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(I) BEER, WINE, OR LIQUOR MAY BE SOLD FOR OFF-PREMISES
CONSUMPTION ONLY FROM A LOCATION IN THE LICENSED PREMISES NOT
EXCEEDING 2,000 SQUARE FEET:

(11) BEER, WINE, OR LIQUOR PURCHASED FROM THE LOCATION
MAY NOT BE CONSUMED ANYWHERE ON THE LICENSED PREMISES;

(III) THE HOURS OF SALE ARE FROM 8 A.M. TO 10 P.M. MONDAY
THROUGH SUNDAY: AND




LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 600

(1V) THEANNUAL FEE FOR THE PRIVILEGE IS $838.

12-1002.1.

(4) THEREIS A PUBLIC MARKET LICENSE.

(B} THE BOARD MAY ISSUE THE LICENSE ONLY TO AN OPERATOR OF AN
ENCLOSED PUBLIC MARKET THAT:

(1) HAS A CAPITAL INVESTMENT OF AT LEAST $3,000,000; AND

(2) IS LOCATED IN AN AREA SURROUNDED BY CHARLES STREET ON
THE WEST, EAST CROSS STREET ON THE NORTH, LIGHT STREET ON THE EAST, AND
EAST CROSS STREET ON THE SOUTH, IN WARD 23, PRECINCT 1 OF THE 46TH
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DISTRICT.

(€) THE PREMISES FOR WHICH THE PUBLIC MARKET LICENSE IS ISSUED
SHALIL BE SEPARATE FROM THE PREMISES FOR WHICH A CLASS D (7-DAY) BEER AND
WINE LICENSE HAS BEEN ISSUED,

(D) OWNERSHIP OF THE LICENSE IS TRANSFERABLE ONLY TO THE
BALTIMORE PUBLIC MARKETS CORPORATION.

(E) (1) THE LICENSE AUTHORIZES THE LICENSE HOLDER TO SELL. FOR
ON- OR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION:

(1)  BEER;

(1) WINE; AND

(1) LIQUOR, WHEN SERVED AS AN INGREDIENT IN MIXED
DRINKS THAT MAY BE PURCHASED FOR AT LEAST $§5 EACH.

{2} (1) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (11) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE
LICENSE HOLDER MAY DESIGNATE VENDORS WITHIN THE PUBLIC MARKET TQ SELL
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES THAT ARE ALLOWED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS
SUBSECTION IN LEASABLE MARKET SPACE COVERING NOT MORE THAN 20% OF THE
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF FLOOR SPACE OF THE LICENSED PREMISES.

(11) AN INDIVIDUAL VENDOR MAY SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
IN AN AREA COVERING NOT MORE THAN 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR SPACE.




Ch. 600 2017 LAWS OF MARYLAND

(3) (1) THE LICENSE HOLDER SHALL SUBMIT TO THE BOARD THE
SAME INFORMATION ABOUT EACH VENDOR THAT THE BOARD REQUIRES OF AN
APPLICANT FOR A LICENSE,

(11) THE BOARD SHALL APPLY TO THE CENTRAL REPOSITORY
FOR A STATE AND NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK FOR EACH
VENDOR AUTHORIZED TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.

(111} A VENDOR AUTHOQRIZED T0Q SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
OR AN INDIVIDUAL WHQO IS DESIGNATED BY THE VENDOR AND EMPLOYED IN A
SUPERVISORY CAPACITY IS REQUIRED TO BE:

1. CERTIFIED BY AN APPROVED ALCOHOL AWARENESS

PROGEAM; AND

2. PRESENT WHEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ARE

CONSUMED.

(4) (1) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH,
MONTHLY RECEIPTS FROM THE SALE OF NONALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE I'TEMS SHALL BE
AT LEAST 65% OF THE TOTAL MONTHLY RECEIPTS OF THE MARKET.

(11} THE ONLY NONALCOHQLIC BEVERAGE ITEMS THAT MAY BE
COUNTED IN THE CALCULATION REQUIRED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS
PARAGRAPH ARE ITEMS SOLD IN THE PUBLIC MARKET THAT ARE NOT PROVIDED AS
PART OF AN OFF~-PREMISES CATERING SERVICE.

(F) A LICENSE HOLDER OR VENDOR MAY NOT:

(1) PARTICIPATE IN OR PUBLICIZE, IN OR OQOUTSIDE THE PUBLIC
MARKET, APUB CRAWL AUTHORIZED UNDER § 12-1101.1 OF THIS TITLE; OR

{2) EXCEPT FOR AN EVENT CLOSED TQ THE PUBLIC, INCLUDING A
REHFEARSAL DINNER, WEDDING RECEPTION, CORPORATE FUNCTION, OR
RETIREMENT PARTY, ALLOW AN OPEN BAR TO BE OPERATED BY A VENDOR.,

(¢) THE HOURS OF SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR ON-PREMISES
CONSUMPTION ARE:

(1) FROMI1:30AM. TOI0P.M MONDAY THROUGH THURSDAY:

(2) FROM 11:30AM.T0Q11:30 P.M. ON IFFRIDAY:

o &} e
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(3] FROM 83 AM. TO 11:30 P.M. ON SATURDAY; AND

(4) FROM 9 AM.TO 9 P.M ONSUNDAY.

(H} THEANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS:

(1) SUBJECTTOITEM (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, $6,500; OR

(2) $2,600, IF THE APPLICANT FOR THE LICENSE OBTAINS AND
EXTINGUISHES ONE CLASS A, CLASS B, CLASS D, OR CLASS B-D—7 LICENSE ISSUED
FOR USE IN WARD 23, PRECINCT 1 OF THE 46TH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DISTRICT.

() THE BOARD SHALIL ADQPT REGULATIONS TO CARRY QUT THIS SECTION,
INCLUDING REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES IN A PUBLIC
MARKET.

(1) THE CONDUCT OF VENDORS:;

(2) THE CONDUCT OF LICENSE HOLDERS WITHIN THE PUBLIC

MARKET;
(3} THE HOLDING OF EVENTS THAT ARE CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC; AND
(4) THE MAINTAINING OF A COMMON SEATING AREA.

121102,

(a)  The Board may issue a refillable container permit for draft beer to a holder of
any class of [icense except a Class C license or a Class M~ license,

12-1604.

(b} Except as provided in subsection (¢} of this section, the Board may not issue a
new license in the 46th alcoholic beverages district.

(c) (1)  The Board may issue:
(i) a l-day license; and
(i1) except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, and
subject to paragraphs (3) and (4) of this subsection, a Class B beer, wine, and liquor license

for use by a restaurant if the average daily receipts from the sale of food are at least 51%
of the total daily receipts of the restaurant.

(2)  The Board may issue a Class I3 beer, wine, and liquor license:

._..a__
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(1) for a restaurant in ward 26, precinet 8, ward 4, precinct 1, or
ward 3, precinct 3 that has:

1. seating for more than 150 individuals;
2. a minimum capital investment of $700,000; and
3. subject to paragraph (3) of this subsection, average daily

receipts from the sale of food that are at least 65% of the total daily receipts of the
restaurant;

(11) for a restaurant in ward 4, precinet 1, or ward 22, precinct 1, if
the restaurant has:

1. seating for more than 75 individuals;
2. a minimum capital investment of $700,000;
3. average daily receipts from the sale of food that are at

least 65% of the total daaly receipts of the restaurant; and

4, except as provided in paragraph (b) of this subsection, no
sales for off—premises consumption;

(iil)  for not more than three restaurants in a residential planned unit
development for Silo Point as approved by the Mavor and City Council of Baltimore City in
Ordinance 04-697 on June 23, 2004, if each restaurant has:

1. a minimum capital investment of $700,000;
2. seating for more than 75 individualg;
3. average daily receipts from the sale of food that are at

least 65% of the total daily receipts of the restaurant; and

4, except as provided in paragraph (5) of this subsection, no
sales for off-premises consumption; [and]

(iv)  for not more than three restaurants in a business planned unit
development in ward 24, precinct 5, if each restaurant:

1. has a minimum capital investment of $700,000;

2, has seating for more than 75 individuals, but not more
than 1580 individuals;

-
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3. has average daily receipts from the sale of food that are at
least 51% of the total daily receipts of the restaurant; and

4, except as provided in paragraph (8) of this subsection, may
not sell for off-premises consumption; AND

(V} FOR A RESTAURANT IN THE AREA THAT IS COMMONLY
KNOWN AS PORT COVINGTON, BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY INTERSTATE 95, ON THE
EAST BY THE SOUTH LOCUST POINT TERMINAL, AND ON THE SOUTH AND WEST BY
THE PATAPSCO RIVER, AND THAT HAS:

1. SEATING FOR MORE THAN 150 INDIVIDUALS;
2. A MINIMUM CAPITAL INVESTMENT OF $700,000; AND

3. SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION,
AVERAGE DAILY RECEIPTS FROM THE SALE OF FOOD THAT ARE AT LEAST 60% OF
THE TOTAL DAILY RECEIPTS OF THE RESTAURANT.

)] When a license is renewed, the license holder shall file with the Board
a statement of average daily receipts and an affidavit of a licensed certified public
accountant that verify that the license holder has met the requirement under paragraph
(1)(i1) or (2)(1)3 OR (V)3 of this subsection.

(4) (1) A license may not be issued under paragraph (1)(ii) of this
subsection for use in an establishment that is a fast-food-style restaurant.

(i) A license 1ssued under paragraph (1)(i1) of this subsection may
not be transferred from the location of its {irst igsuance,

(5) A license specified under this subsection, including a license that does
not allow sales for off~premises consumption, may include an off~sale privilege for sales of

refillable containers under a refillable container license issued in accordance with §
12-1102 of this title.

(g) (1) Except as provided in [paragraph (2)] PARAGRAPHS (2) AND (3} of
this subsection, the Board may not issue a license for:

(1) ward 1, precincts 4 and 5;
(i1) ward 23, precinct 1; or

(1i11)  ward 24, precinct 5.
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(2) The Board may issue not more than two Clasg B beer, wine, and liquor
licenses, so that the cumulative number of Licenses issued or transferred is two, into the
area of 829 through 919 E. Fort Avenue only if the Board:

(i) has executed a memorandum of understanding between the
community associations in Riverside and Locust Point regarding the nature of the
establishment; and

(i1)  enforces the memorandum of understanding against any license
holder that obtains a license under this paragraph and seeks to renew or transfer the
license.

(3) (1) THE BOARD MAY ISSUE NOT MORE THAN A COMBINED
TOTAL OF FIVE CLASS B BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR LICENSES FOR USE BY
ESTABLISHMENTS ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE 300 BLOCK OF EAST FORT AVENUE
AND ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE 1400 BLOCK OF LAWRENCE STREET.

(I1) A LICENSE ISSUED FOR AN ESTABLISHMENT IN THESE
AREAS MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER ESTABLISHMENT,

12-1706.

dy (1) Fxcept as provided in paragraph (2} of this subsection, a license may nol
be transferred into or within:

(1) ward 1, precincts 2 and 3;

(it} ward 2 in ils entirefv;

(it}  ward 3. precinet 3; and

(v} ward 26, precincts 3 and 10,

12-2204.

UNLESS TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER LOCATION, A CLASS B (7-DAY) BEER AND
WINE LICENSE ISSUED FOR A PREMISES LOCATED IN AN AREA SURROUNDLD BY
CHARLES STREET ON THE WEST, EAST CROSS STREET ON THE NORTH, LIGHT
STREET ON_THE EAST, AND FEAST CROSS STREET ON THE SOUTH, IN WARD 23,
PRECINCT 1 OF THE 46TH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DISTRICT, EXPIRES NOT LATER
THANJULY 1, 2022,

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, a Class B (6-dayv) beer, wine.
and lguor license ssued for a premises in the 600 block of South Montford Avenue in ward
I, precinct 3:

-
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(1} shall be considered to be unexpired until the end of July 1, 2018, for
purposes of being transferred to another owner and location, notwithstanding §
12-1706(cd)(1)(i) of the Alcoholic Beverages Article: and

(2) if not transferred to another owner and location by the end of July 1,
2018, shall be considered to have expired.

SECTION 2 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
July 1, 2017.

Approved by the Governor, May 25, 2017.
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Liguor Board System

Varsion 1.0

Annual-Rengwal « | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | AddNewlicense = | Query « | Help -

License Detail

Close the License | Print License | Print Renewal Letter ¢ : << Go Back
license Info
Licanse Nurrt LBAL 063 Cert Num: 0179 Fesr $12,700.00 Stolus: Renewed
Licerse Dale 5/ 172017 License Year: 2617

CR Number: 044094641

Payment Date: §4-26-17

2016 - 2017 TPF Paid -

2017 Trader's License i | Updaie Info

Add Adull Enferainment Licensze
Add New Adult Enterfainement License
Location

Corp Noame: MANAGEMENT, INC,
Trade Name: PATAPSCO FLEA MARKET
fone Coder 4

Phione: 41(-354-1338
Block Num: 3301 Streetll ANNAPOLIS ROAD
City: BALTIMORE Stoter D Zip: 21230

CR Numibser; 04409441

Fortion of Business Used:

USE PREMISES FOR AUDITORIUM, CONCERT, MEETING AMD BANGQUET HALL {TO INCLUDE
EXSTING BINGD HALL FF“E’ Q ROINANCE #98-258 APPROVED S{é/”?& ARNDALL
e fEBEHDTIONS THERFIN (SELECTFD PORTIONS SAMPLED BELOW] MAXIIM CTAPACHTY 2300
FERSONS, PREMISES MAY BE USED FOR SELLING OR SHOWING OF FsEEA%MS A BAR,
TAVERMN OR DANCE HALL WITH UVE nNTEETt\ MAMENT OPERATION AND OUIDOOR TABLE
SERVICE. HOURS URITED TO BFTWEEN 600 TO 2AM ADDING AN ARENA LICENSE 1O THE
FACILITY,

Edit the License Location Info i Alternale Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name  iLost Nome Street City State Hip Action (Change Owner
JOSEPH BRIVCHALSKD {190 PASADENA ROAD BALTIMORE MDD 121108 }Ecii}; :  Remove Owner__
Comments

Date Comment Action

hitp://balt-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=320193 8/372017



Page 2 of 2

11/03/2015 !eceﬁ'»fed %efieﬂr fraum ficensee in response to the Board's letter from 10-15-15. proof of puyment | Delats
received-ses invoice #54518 -
Sent letter lo lcenses about post due administration fee of $3100.00 from hewring dale June 26,17
EG!15/20152034M i i Delete
09/08/2015|PAID $700.00 for "Lve Entertainment and Outdoor Table Service Fees”, invoice #99502... /so | Delete
0711612015 Letler was sent for "Live Enfertainmend and Ouldoor Table Service Fees for License Year 2015- ‘ Delets
“12014" for amount of $500.00 five enfertainment + $200,00 ouldaor table service = $700.00..., /b | !

04/247 14 Public Hearing re:Applicotion for o new Class "B” Beer, Wine & Liguor restaurant
01/29/2015 icense under the provisions of Articie 28 Section 6-201 [d} {(xi} 31.000.000 in capital investment ¢ Detete
‘ Minrestoyrant fiiures ond faciiilies and seoting capacily for o minimum of 1000 people: : o

requests for ive entertainment & off-premises caleringliem was APPROVED

Print History {Print Card}

License num: LBAL 003 Acdress: 3301 ANNAPOUS ROAD
Trade Name: PATAPSC O FLEA MARKETY

Commant:

Add Comment

Hold info

Powered by

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx 7id=320195

8/372017
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EXP

i

@ Maryland Business Express

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

MANAGEMERNT, INC.: D02274486

General Informmtion Filing History

General Information

Personal Property

f Home o Log In/ Create Account

Department 1D Number:
DOZ2TF4496

Businaess Nama:
MANAGEMENT, INC,

Principal Office:

JOBERH 8RZUCHALSKI

160 WEST PASADENA ROAD
WHLLERSVILLE MD 21108

Resident Agent:

JOBERPH BREZUCHALSKI

190 WEST PASADENA ROAD
MILLERSVILLE MD 21108

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 18 IN 5O0D STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type!:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
DRDINARY BUSINESS - 8TOCK

Date of Formationd Registration:
12/31/1988

State of Formation:
it}

Stock Siatus:
STO0K

Ciose Status:
YES

= Business Enlity Search

0

General Information

3 Diocurnent Order

3 Comac information

Q New Search



PROPOSED LOCATION: ___ 3.5 7/ j%mﬂﬁ@%ﬁ ,,
MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA =

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR /

“A-2” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B~ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

' “D» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR /

“BD7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR _/

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: ?f:}_ﬁww /. A@%fo/ DATE: %f/
1/ ]

-



|
‘aifoon L1070 BIRp dew

gtly sEplusuyn

BDIAIBE [71E0
OB PEYn

2 9be101s 21Gnd

wdag pEnesEey 581015 SHS0Y

5

s JERMURLIE posdeligd

JO8 oL deY seues

w7 - sionbr abejip oosdeiey

i : ,
S . ’ £
)
@ {177 10 AR R QRID B
@@%, FE sl s JOOUDS BRI
: ) k ¥ oy ST ITY M T} o e g o o e,
0@, A0 AETUSLBT PURIENET pH sodeuuy 1GEE mﬁ %

SIUBLLILSH (RIS Pasuao

‘PY sijodeuuy LOEE
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Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationJoseph Albert Brzuchalski_Patapsco Flea Market2017-08-28T10_27_18

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltiimore Street, & Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee infarmation (Trude Name):

IJoseph Alrert Brzuchalski/Patapsco Flea Market

Corporation Name:

IManagement, inc

Location Address:

3301 Annapolis Rd.

Arena License

Is the establishment open and operating in ¢ sofe and sanitary manner?
{If not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Yes A

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | Ng

v
Date Posted? l8/21/2017 I“j
Date Removed? |9/5/2017 |““_“

Are there any other licensed establishments within g two block rodius? Yes v

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

See Map

Cormments and Follow-up Items(s) {plecse note any issues or concerns about the locatian);

Expansion for package goods store

insert Photo of Sign and location:

hitpiportal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_fayouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20Inspaction%20R...

12



9/5/2017 Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationJoseph Albert Brzuchalski_Patapsco Flea Market2017-08-28T10_27_16

ad

@ Attach Additional Photos

inspector Name

Date and Time

!r’:o#.w [baltimore\joann.martin

|g/28/2017

| =[10:27:16 am

Name of Licensee (if present)

L

Submit

htip://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx7XmiLacation=/sites/BL1.C_Inspactions/New%20Inspection®%20R. ..

2/2



9/512017 Inspection Reports - JOSEPH ALBERT BRZUCHALSKIPasting Report2017-08-22709_59_36

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 61 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s} Name:

JOSEPH ALBERT BRZUCHALSKI

Address of Premises: [3301 ANNAPOLIS RD
Inspector: IJ’:O#.W[ baltimore\tom. karanikolis
Date Posted: l3/21/2017 ]
Time Posted: | [12:00 PM |
Date Rechecked: lg /5/2017 l
Time Rechecked: |12;30 PM |

Manoger or Owner when sign posted:

Summary on location of sign posted:

FRONT DOOR

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

SIGN REMAINED AS POSTED FOR THE REQUIRED 10 DAYS PERIOD

Insert Photo of Sign and locotion:

hitp://portal2013.ballimore.city/sites/BLLC _inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

172



9512017 Inspection Raparts - JOSEPH ALBERT BRZUCHALSKIPosting Report2017-08-22T09_59_36

hitp:/iportal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx



Bi28/2017 tnspection Repors - PATAPSCO FLEA MARKETRoutine2017-08-28T14_14_26

Back

BLLC Routine Inspection

Adtress: 3301 ANNAPOLIS ROAD 21230

¥

Trade Name: |PATAP5C0 FLEA MARKET E
Corporntion Neme  nMANAGEMENT, INC. |
Type of License:  preng License ¥

Date/Time of inspection; 13/28/2017 1“’““"21425 BA 1

Manager/licensee \sondy

Hyatt

Open/liosed: Open v

Ciosed Date: I o

Clean and Free of Debris: gatisfactory v

Location of Bar:  Front M

Shape of Bar: [gfm,'gm

Candition of Bar Arga/Floors:

Satisfactory ¥
Hot Water:  yae v
Disinfectont Solution:  yag A4
Three Camportment/Woasher:  yag v
Bulletproof Portitioning:  N/A v
separate Pkg. Goods Dept.:  n/A v
i
Sepuarate Pky. Gooeds Store: NJA, v
Bar/Tavern Open ond Operoting:  N/a ¥

hitp/iportal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServeraspx 7Xmil.ocation=/siles/BLLC_Inspections/New%20inspection%%20R...  1/4



8/28/2017 inspection Reporis - PATAPSCO FLEA MARKETRoutine2017-08-28T14_14_26

Selling Household/Grocery:  pya v

Location of Dining Areg: i

Condition of Dining Area/Floors:  N/a v
Sanitation:  N/a v
Menu:  n/A v
Traders License:  veg v
Alcohiol Awareness Certification Date gy a1y .
issued: o
Emplayee Records.  yag ¥

Alcohol Beverage Information invoize 501 01016.2518 % 13/8/2917
Numbers and Date:

inspector Comments: {peglth 14024
Snack Bar in Bingo

irspector Comments:  [public in market

Exits Marked, Unobstructed,  yag ¥

Fire Capacity:  LIg00

Outdoor Seating Capgoity: ves

Livense {5 Valid:
Hitp//poniai20l 3. balimore city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/5/FormServeraspx7XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC _Ingpections/MNew%2Dinspection%20R...  2/4



B/28/2017 inspection Reporls - PATAPSCO FLEA MARKETRoutine2017-08-28T14_14_26

Dancers Fresent 18 and older:

Cleanliness of Dressing Room:

Live Enterteinment {Describe):

Sutdoor Table Service

Violation issued:

Viclations Noted:

Instructians Given to Licensee;

inspector's Comments:

Phote Taken:

hitp:iportal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLG _Inspections/_layouts/{15/FomServer aspr?XmiLocation=/siles/BLLE Inspections/New%20Inspeclion%20R. ..

N/A

N/A

N/A

¥

Yes

Yes

Ne

VIP Lounge
Crab Deck
Tiki Bar !
Tiki Bar il

34



B/28/2047 {nspection Reports - PATAPSCO FLEA MARKETRoutine2017-08-28T14_14_26

i Attach Additional Photos

Cwner Email: r |

Submitted by Inspector |04 w{baltimore\joann.martin |

Approve Disapprove

http//portai2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouls/15/Form3ervar.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20lnspection%20R...  4/4
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Gupartment OF Housing And Cammusity Developraent
Bivisien OF Construction And Building Inspection

. No: USEX17-51759
Certificate of Occupancy

WARNING: IT IS UNLAWFUL TO CONCEAL ANY WORE UNTIL INSPECTED ANI APPROVED BY TIIS DEPARTMENT.

WARD SEC. BLOCK LOT ISSUE DATE BISTRICY
25 08 7628 368 9/20/17 942
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1400 W PATAPSCO AVE
OWNER: PATAPSCO MASTER BUSINESS TRUST  ipnr: TPARK CENTER CT BALTIMORE M

LESSEE: ADDR:

LAND USE CODES 3-33

OFF SALE PACKAGE GOOD INSIDE OF PATAPSCO FLEA MARKET

FO-RCO00. TR TEZADOA LA S

Ta¥

.00 3.00
TR T e R £ TOTAL FREES

30.00 98.00

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED Flease be advised that there §s o presumption of

UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID fead-based paint In properties constructed priov tu

AND EVIDENCE THEREOF APPEARS IN THIS SPACE. 1950, Protect workers and tenants by using the

tead.safe work practices found in  the Code of
Muryland Regulations Section 26.02.47,

fE THE  AUTHORITY  CONTAINED  MEREN  DOZS
mﬁh\’mw F AUTHORIZE

THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK [N,

UNDER OR  OVER ANY STREET. HIGHWAY,
MICHAEL BRAVERMAN SIDEWALK  OR  ANY (FTHER PUBLIC  WAY
BUILDING OFFICIAL PERMISSION TO DO SO HAS BEEN FRST ST

THE PROPER AUTHORITY,

FRUM




March 23, 2017

Wastport Nelghborhoed Assoclation, Inc.
2218 Sidney Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21230 & 443.995.0814
Emall; wna21230@aqmall.com

Liquer License Board of Baltimore City
Attn: Commissioners

231 East Baltimore Street, 6th Floor
Baitimore, MD 21202

Fax: {410)386-4377

RE: Management, Inc. d/b/a Patapsco Flea Market
3301 Annapolis Road Baltimore MD 21230

Dear Commissioners:

This letter is in support of the Patapsco Flea Markat's application to serve packaged goods.
Patapsco Flea Market is not just a business to us. They are truly a suppartive community partner
and good neighbor to tha surrounding communities.

Throughout the years, they have graciously provided the community with charitable donations
such as school supplies, host an annual ‘Back to School’ event, donate food for cammunity
events, and few years ago, and at a mament’s notice, provided shelter to Lakeland
Elementary/Middle School students and faculty during a power outage. Many of us the flea
market frequently, Being in a food desert, they provide fresh produce and meats as weli as
other household items. They also serve as a nearby entertainment venue with the Patapsco
Arena and BINGO. We know them to be a responsible business awner and would not bring harm
to the communities for which it serves, especially our children.

We trust Management Inc./Patapsco Flea Market will adhere to all State Liquor License Board

regulations and will keep package goods out of space designated children or unauthorized
adults. '

Sincerely,

Kewsha Allen

Keisha Allen, President

Westport Neighborhood Association, inc.
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LAKELAND'S COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION PARTNERSH@ s
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February 8, 2017 = o
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g0 T -
To whom it may concern: % Eé"

L+

Lakeland Community Association Partnership would like to formally recognize its partnership with the
Bingo Club. The Bingo club has been an integral part of support for the Lakeland Community Association
Partnership. They have provided volunteers for events as well as aided in providing financial assistance

with various programs.

Should you require any additional confirmation of their value to the takeland community, please call

410-710-8118,

Sincere!y,// Fen
T A ’

Lakeland Community Association Partnership %5) %%@v\
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FRANK R. SHAULIS RECEIVED
ATTORNEY AT LAW

6912 HOLABIRD AVENUE {7 SEP 26 1 10- 59
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21222  BARG 07 Lidl
TEL. (410) 285-0060 Fax (410) 285-0628ENSINE Eﬁri‘*iiss ERS
Cell (443) 414-2902
Email: frankshaulis@hotmail.com

September 26, 2017

Fax To: (410) 396-4382

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

231 E Baltimore Street, Suite 600

Baltimore, MD 21202

Attn: Thormas Akras, Assistant Executive Secretary

Re: 3301 Annapolis Rd.
Hearing Date: 10/19/17

Dear Mr. Akras:

In compliance with the direction of the Commissioners enclosed is the Memorandum of
Law to be filed on behalf of Pamela Oliver and Lakeland Community Association Partnership.

%ﬂfg, f '

Frank R. Shaulis

cc: Steven R. Greenwald, Esquire
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Application of t.?fﬁ@pﬂfﬁré G

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

Management, Inc. * for Baltimore City

% * * * % # * # * * * * *

Memorandum of Law
of Lakeland Community Association Partnership and Pamela Oliver

Lakeland Community Association Partnership and Pamela Oliver, who resides in
Baltimore in the vicinity of the properties named in the Application, by their attorney,
Frank R. Shaulis, submit this memorandum of law, pursuant to the direction of the Board
of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City. Md. Code, Alcoholic Beverages
Art., § 4-209(b) states fhat “[a]ny person may address any relevant issue at the hearing.”
The statutory definition of “person” includes “an individual” and “an association, a
partnership, a corporation, a trust, or any other entity, and the officers, directors, and
other individuals in active control of the activities of the association, partnership,
corporation, trust, or other entity.” Id, § 1-101(u)(1, 2).

Joseph Brzuchalski and Management, Inc., the Applicants, have an arena license
for the Patapsco Arena, located at 3301 Annapolis Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21230.
They have submitted an application to add the privilege of selling beer, wine and liquor
for off-premises consumption. The application, however, indicates that the Applicants
desire to sell that beer, wine and liquor from a package goods store located in the
Patapsco Flea Market at 1400 West Patapsco Avenue. While both locations have the

same owner, they are separate properties with separate assessments and real property tax



levies. See aftached Exhibits A (tax bill for 3301 Annapolis Road) and B (tax bill for
1400 West Patapsco Avenue). Thus, they are separate premises.

For the reasons set forth below and any additional arguments offered at the
hearing on this matter, the application should not be granted.

I Md. Code, Alcoholic Beverages Art., §12-1001 Does Not Authorize The
Granting Of An Off-Sale Privilege For A Property On West Patapsco Avenue.

By 2017 Laws of Maryland, Ch. 600, which took effect on July 1, 2017, the
General Assembly amended Md. Code, Alcoholic Beverages Art., §12-1001(d) to give
this Board the authority to “grant an off-sale privilege to the holder of a license issued for
a premises in the 3300 block of Annapolis Road,” subject to certain conditions. Md.
Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art., §12-1001(d)(3). The statute does not authorize the granting
of the privilege for properties in any other location. Id. Obviously, the Board’s newly-
granted power to grant the off-premises privilege applies only to a property in the 3300
block of Annapolis Road. The Applicants, however, seek to exercise the privilege at
1400 West Patapsco Avenue, which is clearly not “in the 3300 block of Annapolis Road.”
Therefore, the statute does not grant this Board the authority to grant the privilege sought
by the Applicants. The Board should deny the application.

II.  Baltimore’s Zoning Law Precludes The Use Of Property In A C-3 Zone For A
Package Goods Store Without A City Ordinance Granting A Conditional Use.

Baltimore’s new zoning law, which took effect on June 5, 2017, also precludes the
approval of the application. Both of the properties involved in the application are in a C-

3 zoning district. See Zoning Map, dated October 24, 2016 and accompanying Ordinance



16-581; also attached Exhibit C.! The C-3 zoning district is described in Balt. City Code,
Art.32, § 10-205 and only the permitted and conditional uses listed in the ordinance’s
Table 10-301 are allowed in a C-3 zone. Id., § 10-301; see also attached Exhibit D
(Table 10-301 excerpt). According to the zoning ordinance, a retail goods establishment
with alcoholic beverages sales is allowed only as “a conditional use within that zoning
district requiring approval by Ordinance of the Mayor and City Council.” Id., § 1-
212(b)(3). Accordingly, without an ordinance of the City, a package goods store cannot
operate in a C-3 zone. The Applicants have not provided any evidence to this Board that
the City Council has enacted an ordinance allowing the establishment of a package goods
store in the C-3 zone. Moreover, the rules of this Board state that an “application is not
complete unless: ... (A) The applicant has obtained zoning approval or verification of
zoning from the City; ...” Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City, Rule 2.02(a)(iv)(A). Thus, the present application is
not only incomplete but also fataily deficient.

According to their application, the Applicants also applied to the City’s
Department of Housing and Community Development (“DHCD™) for a use and
occupancy permit (No. USE2017-51759) for a package store for 3301 Annapolis Road.

They have represented that they have obtained from DHCD a certificate of occupancy

! A digital view is available at the following link:
http://cityview.baltimorecity.gov:/cv/?extent=-8532633.15,4756400.15,-
8529511.17,4758151.03&basemap=esricommé&basemapopacity=85&theme=transformé&
thematicmapopacity=60&address=3301%20%20ANNAPOLIS%20RD&location=-
8531442.40,4757576.56&locationlabel=3301%20%20ANNAPOLIS%20RD



(No. USE2017-51759) for an off-sale package goods store at 1400 West Patapsco
Avenue. That location is, of course, not in the 3300 block of Annapolis Road, as required
by the statute. Moreover, a call by counsel to DHCD’s QuickTrac line (443-984-2776)
on September 24, 2017, seeking the results of the inspection for Permit No. USE2017-
51759, obtained the following information: “This permit has an invalid status.” Even if
DHCD had granted a permit for the correct location, it would be void ab initio without a
conditional use ordinance.

Simply put, in the absence of an ordinance approving the conditional use, the
Board should deny the present application.®

III. The Amendment To Md. Code, Alcoholic Beverages Art., §12-1001(d) Did
Not Alter The City’s Zoning Law.

The recent amendment of Md. Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art., §12-1001(d) did not
alter the City’s zoning law. The General Assembly has granted the City the authority to
regulate land use. Viles v. Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals, 230 Md.App. 506,
516-517, (2016). Md. Const., Art. XI-A, § 4 states:

From and after the adoption of a charter under the provisions of this Article
by the City of Baltimore or any County of this State, no public local law
shall be enacted by the General Assembly for said City or County on any
subject covered by the express powers granted as above provided. Any law
so drawn as to apply to two or more of the geographical sub—divisions of
this State shall not be deemed a Local Law, within the meaning of this Act.
The term “geographical sub—division™ herein used shall be taken to mean
the City of Baltimore or any of the Counties of this State.

% In addition, the City’s zoning law provides that “[a] retail goods establishment with
alcoholic beverage sales must have a Class A or Class A-2 License from the Baltimore
City Board of Liquor License Commissioners.” Balt. City Code, Art.32, § 14-336. It
does not appear from the text that a Class B(A-L) license would satisfy the zoning law.



Therefore, the General Assembly may not legislate on land use in Baltimore, except by a
public general law. Because the amendment to Md. Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art., §12-
1001(d) was a purely local enactment, applying only in Baltimore City, it was
unconstitutional and could not have the effect of altering the City’s zoning law. The
City’s law as to the uses allowed in a C-3 zone remains intact and requires the denial of
the present application.

IV. The Amendment to Md. Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art., §12-1001(d) Was A
Special Law Prohibited By The Maryland Constitution.

Md. Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art., §12-1001 creates an arena license, under which a
“license holder is authorized to sell beer, wine, and liquor by the drink and by the bottle
within the arena, from one or more outlets, for on-premises consumption,” with certain
exceptions. Id., §12-1001(d}(1). An arena license can be granted to an athletic facility,
an auditorium, a banquet hall, a catering hall, a concert facility, a theater, or a stadium.
Id., §12-1001(a)}(1-7). The arena must have “(1) a minimum capital investment, not
including any real property, of $ 1,000,000; and (2) a minimum capacity of 1,000 people,
as determined by the City Fire Department.” Id., §12-1001(e)(1, 2). These criteria apply
to numerous “arena’” facilities throughout Baltimore.

There is one benefit of the law, however, that can be enjoyed only by the
Applicants, who operate the only arena in the 3300 block of Annapolis Road. That
benefit is the ability to be granted the privilege to sell beer, wine or liquor for off-
premises consumption. From that fact, two issues arise, each of which would require the

denial of the application. First, the recent amendment to Md. Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art.,
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§ 12-1001(d) is a special law, which is prohibited by Md. Const., Art. III, § 33. Second,
even if the amendment is not unconstitutional, its words provide that the privilege to sell
alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption cannot be exercised at 1400 West
Patapsco Avenue, which is the Applicants’ proposed location for the package goods store.

Md. Const., Art. III, § 33 states that “the General Assembly shall pass no special
Law, for any case, for which provision has been made, by an existing General Law.” The
creation, definition and regulation of the arena license was accomplished by Md. Code,
Alcoholic Bev. Art., § 12-1001, which is a public general law, because it applies to all of
the geographical subdivisions of Maryland. Md. Const., Art. XI-A, § 4. The recent
amendment to Md. Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art., § 12-1001(d), aside from being a
prohibited public local law, is a special law, which protects a single arena from the
limiting provisions of the public general law.

A “special law is one that relates to particular persons or things of a class, as
distinguished from a general law which applies to all persons or things of a class.” Cities
Service Co. v. Governor, State of Maryland, 290 Md. 553, 567 (1981). In order to
determine whether a law improperly grants a special benefit to one member of a class, the
Court of Appeals “has looked to the underlying purpose of the legislation in question to
determine whether it was actually intended to benefit or burden a particular member or
members of a class instead of an entire class.” Jd. at 569, quoting Beaquchamp v.
Somerset County, 256 Md. 541, 549 (1978). It is clear from the words of the amendment
to Md. Code, Alcoholic Bev. Art, § 12-1001(d), that the specific and narrow

geographical limit for granting the arena off-sale privilege was actually intended to

6



benefit only the Applicants’ arena in the 3300 block of Annapolis Road, giving it alone a
favorable exception from the treatment of arenas by the public general law.

In addition, “the Court has looked to the underlying purpose of the legislation in
question to determine whether it was actually intended to benefit or burden a particular
member or members of a class instead of an entire class.” Id. at 569, citing Beauchamp,
supra, 256 Md. at 549. Given the broad application of the pre-amendment version of the
statute, and the amendment’s extra benefit for only one of all the arenas in Baltimore, it is
clear that the amendment was “actually intended to benefit” a particuiar member of the
class of arenas, instead of an entire class. The only apparent purpose of the amendment
was to benefit the Applicants’ arena.

“Whether particular individuals or entities are identified in the statute has been a
consideration;” however, “statutory provisions which did not name particular individuals
or entities have been held to be prohibited special laws.” Cities Service, 290 Md. at 569.
“If an act expressly states that it applies only to a particular, named individual or entity, it
may run afoul of Article III, § 33. So may ‘equivalent’ means of identifying a particular
entity.” Maryland Dept. of the Environment v. Days Cove Reclamation Co., Inc., 200 Md.
App. 256, 270 (2008). “The substance and ‘practical effect’ of an enactment is to be
considered and not merely its form.” Cities Service, 290 Md. at 569, quoting Beauchamp,
256 Md. at 549. In the present matter, the amendment to the statute did not name a
specific arena or entity that was to be benefitted but it narrowed the application of the

benefit as to make it available only to the Applicants” arena.



Another consideration for determining whether a statute is a special law is that
“[i}f a particular individual or business sought and received special advantages from the
Legislature, or if other similar individuals or businesses were discriminated against by the
legislation, this would support a conclusion that the Act constitutes a prohibited special
law.” Cities Service, supra, 200 Md. at 570, citing Littleton v. Hagerstown, 150 Md. 163,
176 (1926). Even without evidence that the Applicants actively sought preferential
treatment, it is clear from the amendment that only their arena received the special benefit
of being able to receive the privilege of selling alcohol for off-premises consumption.
Therefore, while the Applicants’ arena was benefitted, all other arenas were
discriminated against by the amendment.’

Courts also consider the “public need and public interest underlying the enactment,
and the inadequacy of the general law to serve the public need or public interest, are
pertinent considerations.” Clities Service, supra, 200 Md. at 570, citing Jones v. House of
Reformation, 176 Md. 43, 55 (1939). There is no evidence of any public need for the
amendment to allow the Applicants’ arena to include a package goods store. Package
goods are already available for purchase close by, at Starters Bar, Inc., 3311 Annapolis
Rd., Baltimore, Md. 21230; Blue Crab Express and Café, 1020 West Patapsco Ave.,
Baltimore, Md. 21230; Hollinswood Inn, 2839 Annapolis Rd., Baltimore, Md. 21230;

Patapsco Village Liquors, Inc., 3434 Annapolis Rd., Halethorpe, Md. 21227, Gateway

* The legislative history of HB 1348 (2017) indicates that the original bill dealt only with
Class B beer, wine and liquor licenses and made no mention of any arena. The Senate
added to the bill the amendment relating to the Applicants’ arena on April 5, 2017. The
House then passed the amended bill on April 8, 2017.

8



Inn, 3520 Annapolis Rd., Halethorpe, Md. 21227; and Slims Liquor Store, 3214 Hollins
Ferry Rd., Halethorpe, Md. 21227. See attached Exhibit E (aerial map). Thus, the
“public need” was non-existent, and the previously-existing general law’s only apparent
inadequacy was that it treated all arenas equally and failed to give special treatment to
that of the Applicants.

“Finally, in deciding whether an enactment applies to an entire class, or applies
only to certain members of the class and therefore is prohibited by § 33, the Court has
reviewed the legislatively drawn distinctions to determine whether they are arbitrary and
without any reasonable basis.” Cities Service, supra, 200 Md.at 570, citing Littleton v.
Hagerstown, supra, 150 Md. at 176. With venues that qualify as “arenas,” that is, athletic
facilities, auditoriums, banquet halls, catering halls, concert facilities, theaters, and
stadiums, located in numerous places in Baltimore, there can hardly be a “reasonable
basis” why only one of these arenas was chosen for special treatment.

Every one of the courts’ criteria for determining whether a statute is a prohibited
special law has been satisfied in this matter. The amendment to Md. Code, Alcoholic
Bev. Art., § 12-1001(d) is a “special law” and is prohibited by the Maryland Constitution.
It cannot be the basis for the granting of the privilege sought by the Applicants.

As has been noted above, even if the amendment is not unconstitutional, its words
provide that the privilege to sell alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption can be
exercised only at the arena in the 3300 block of Annapolis Road and not at the premises
located on West Patapsco Avenue, which is the Applicants’ proposed location for the

package goods store.



For all of the reasons set forth above, the Board should deny the application at
issue here.

Respectfully submitted,

o P

FRANK R. SHAULIS

6912 Holabird Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

T: 410-285-0060

F: 410-285-0020
frankshaulis@hotmail.com
Attorney for Lakeland Community
Association Partnership and
Pamela Oliver

Certificate of Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z é Z%y of September, 2017, a copy of the
foregoing Memorandum of Law of Lakeland Community Association Partnership and
Pamela Oliver was mailed, first-class postage prepaid, to Steven R. Greenwald, Esquire,

Schnitzer Hymer, LLC, 6 Reservoir Circle, Suite 102, Baltimore, Maryland 21208.

sl f ot

FRANK R. SHAULIS
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MAYGOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

BREAL) OF REVENLE
200 HOLLDAY STREET
REAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY BALTIMORE, w0 2120
JuLy 1, 2017 TOJUNE 50, 2018 TN RS
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ETATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSERSWENTE  A10-T87-2280
ETATE HOUECWANER CREDTT  AD-7G67-H3)
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CDNSTANT YELD § 2231 DIFERERTE & 217
Assessed Property:
3301 ANNAPOLIS ROAD . )
TAX ASSESSMENT RATE  TAX SEMIARHUAL PAYMENT SCHEDLULE
DERRIPTION 15T INSTALLMENT
B R I U PP AY DISCANT & PEK PAYTHIT AMDUNT
STATE TAX 544,900 0 105829
- IND INSTALLNMENT
CTY TAX 544 500 22480 2124135 E 741D BY FROHGELS  PANTHIS AMOUNT
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Amount Due:  0.00

The emount due above is the full annual amount due Including the applicable discount. If you are
eligibie to pay semi-annually and wish 10 do so, piease refer to the Semi-Annual Paymert Schedule
above and remit thet amount at this time.

M & I lpm Online Resources, is now able to faclitate making real property tax
payments via a dirett deblt to your personab/business checking account or credit card. Please note that
persomal/business savings accounts will not be accepted.

Impartant Note:
Disclaimer: Balttimore City government provides online access to the public information
maimzined in its records.

Real Property data is updated online daily (Monday through Friday, except for holidays),
Recent payments may not be reflected. While we have confidence in the acturacy of these
records, Baltimore City makes no warrantles, expressed or implied, regarding the information.
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Exnpigit D

ART. 32, T8L 10-30] BavrTivore CiTY CODE
Retail: Big Box Establishment CB CB CB || Per§ 14-335.1 |

Retail Goods Establishment (No Alcoholic P P P P P P P

Beverapes Sales)

Retail Goods Establishment (With Co Cco Co Co Cco P P Per § 14-336
Alcoholic Beverages Sales)

Stadium CB CB

Tavern CB CB P P P P P Per § 14-337

Video Lottery Facility R
INDUSTRIAL

f Food Processing: Light CB CB CB CB CB CB CB
Heliport CB
Helistop CB
Industrial: Light P
Mini-Warehouse CB P cB!
Motor Vehicle Operations Facility P
Movie Studio P P
Printing Establishment P P P I3

i Recycling Collection Station CB Per § 15-514

Research and Development Facility P

OTHER

iAltemative Energy System: Community- P P P P P P P Per § 14-306
Based
Electric Substation: Enclosed CB CB CB CB CB P CB || Per§ 14-340
Electric Substation: Indoor P P P P P P P Per § 14-340
Electric Substation: Outdoor CB CB CB CB CB CB CB || Per§ 14-340
Parking Garage (Principal Use} CB P P CB? || Per§14-331 }J
Parking Lot (Principal Use) CB CB cB CB P P CO |i Per§ 14-331

Telecommunications Facility 3 CB,P CB,P CB,P |CB,P | CB,P | CB,P | CB,P| Per§14-338

 Utilities CB CB e | s | c8 | B | cB | Per§iasan

| Wireless Communications Services * Der § 14-338

05/25/17 -440-
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Qctober 18, 2017

Licensee(s): Juan Portillo
Juan Portillo, LLC, T/a Santa Clara
529 S. Bond Street 21231
Class: ‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Juan Porfillo (100%}.
(b) Corporate Standing: Juan Portillo, LL.C is a MD LLC and as of 10/4/2017 is not in good standing.
{c) Timeline of request; On 9/14/2017 staff received hardship letter request from the landlord for the license.
According to request the establishment was closed as of 3/31/2017. The first 180 days of the hardship extension runs
until 8/27/2017. As the hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the
requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period (cn or before September 27, 2017).

Board's Decision:



September 15, 2017

Douglas Paige, Executive Secretary
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: Santa Clara, 329 5. Bond Street, 21231

Dear Mr. Paige:

[ am submitting this request for a hardship extension for the above referenced estabhishment. The
former licensee, Juan Portillo, defaulted on his lease agreement and ceased operations on March
31,2017. On April 1, 2017 he retumned the liquor license to me. | am diligently seeking an
entrepreneur for the business who would be sensitive to the community needs but require
additional time. Enclosed is a $100 check payable to the Director of Finance.

Please contact me 1f you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gl Rn —

Paul Oliver
829 Eastern Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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- LAW OFFICES
MELVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE
19 E. FAYETTE STREET
SUITE 400
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100)
FACSIMILE (410-685-5825)

melvinikodenski@hotmail.com

September 19, 2017
Douglas Paige
Baltimore City Liquor Board
231 E. Baltimore Street — 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Re:  Santa Clara — 529 S. Bond Strect

Dear Mr. Paige:

Enclosed please find my client’s check in the amount of $1320.00 for the annual fee for
Juan Portillo, LLC ta Santa Clara Restaurant.

Please be advised that the original request made for a hardship extension should be
amended to be made on behalf of O & R, LLC, which is both the Landlord and Secured Party at
that location.

This request is being made by Paul Oliver on behalf of O & R, LLC, the Landlord and
Secured Party under the Code.

Thank you for your kind cooperation.

Very truly yours,

‘ Melving. Kodenski -

MIK:dl

Enclosure

cc: Paul Oliver
MIK\2512
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » [ License-Transfer = { Ope-Day » | AddMNewlicense + | Query » | Help «

License Detail

L1 Close the Licenss
License Info
License Num; LBD7 380 Cert Num:; 1102 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017
CR Number; 14419191

-

| (%5 GoiBack]

#Priot Renawal.Latter:!

Payment Date: 09-19-17

2014 - 2017 TPP Paid
2017 Trader's License B {+:Update Info

Add Adult Entertainment License
ot Add New:Adult Entertainefment License:

&

location

Corp Name: JUAN PORTILLO, LLC
Trade Name; SANTA CLARA
Zone Code; 23
Phone: 410-522-0245

Block Num: 329 Street: BOND STREET SOUTH
Cily: BALTIMORE Stale: MD Iip: 21231

CR Number: 14419191

Porlion of Business Used:

USE PORTION OF PREMISES 15T FLOOR AS A RESTAURANT WIEH LIVE ENTERAINMENT
{(KARAQOKE} PER BMIA 11-405 APPROVED 12/20/11
Restriction:

‘Editthe Licanse:Location:Info i

|2 Altarnate Mailing:Address |

-

License Owners
First Name |Last Name [Street City State |7ip Action [Change Owner
JUAN S [PORTELO  [1606 MALVERN STREET  [BALTIMORE |MD {21224 |(Edit] &

Comments
Date Commeni

Action

hitne/haltcintraserv/Ite/T drenceDetail aenvy?2Td=121177 Q&N 7



09/15/2017

Ms Robinson received o hardship exiension request & Check for 3100 (check #1401) on
/14117 from Mr. Paul Oliver. The request was not processed at thal time because the 2017
license fee was not paid, Mr Qliver was contaced and will be in to make payment. Hardshin
letter and check were secured S.R.

Page 2 of 2

03/21/2017

ACCORDING TO 2017 RENEWAL ESTABLISHMENT WILL BE CLOSED AS OF APRIL 2017,

D4/11/2016

Licensee came in & paid in full $375.00 viclation hearing fing; Invoice #101804.., [sb

04/09/2016

Gave Chief Inspector Fosler an invoice to deliver conceming viclation fine owed to Liguor
Board..... /sb

03/0%/2016

roersr AGENCY HOLD - VIOLATION HEARING FEE DUE BY 04/03/146, AMCUNT OF $330.00 *** /sb

03/04/2016

3/3/16 Vioation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare (Feb é, 2016} $205 Fine Violation of Rule 4.16 llegal
Conduei- DISMISSED $375 Total Fine **30 days to pay

03/27/2015

Alcohol Awareness Cert. Expires 03/02/2019 ( Completed By: juan Porlilio)

271372012 Public Hearing re; VIOLATION of Rule 4.05{a)Serving after hours. VIOLATION of Ruie
4.05{b) Serving after hours. VICLATION of Article 2Bsection 11-304(c) (2} Activily after hours.

0%/171201 2\VIOLATION of Rule 3.03{c) Records. VIOLATION of Rule 4,18 Limited Liakility Charter not in good iiDele.th
standing. Rule 4.05{a) GUILTY $500 suspended $250. Rule 4.05(b) DISMISSED, Article 2Bsection
11-340{ch} {2} DISMISSED, Rule 3.03{c) GUILTY $50. Rule 4,18 GUILTY $250. TOTAL FINE $550.

01/06/2012 1/5/2012 Public Hearing re: Expansion to add live entertainment. GRANTED subject fo zoning é":Deletﬁ
approval. & Pt

12/13/2011112/11 Request 1o add live enfertainment, BD7-BWL, Juan Portilo, Portilio, LLC EE:D&‘F&{EE

03/15/2011

311 Transigr of ownership, BD7-BWL, Juan Portille, Poriifio, LLC

L Print History (Print Carg) .

License num: LBD7 380 Address: 529 BOND STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: SANTA CLARA

Comment:

Hold Info

HhoAddGomment::
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hitme /fhaltaintraserv/lte/T 1renesDatail acny?Td=171177

QIARIOINTT



R

vanrLano BUSINESSERPRESS

5
i iorimeg o

© Maryland Business Express ® Home . & Login/Create Account
Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
JUAN PORTILLO LLC: W14073365

General Information Filing History  Personal Property

General information

Bepariment 1D Number:
W1i40T3365

Business Name:
JUAN PORTRLGLLE

Prl’ndpéi Office:
524 SOLTH BOND STREET
BALTIMORE MDD 21237

Resident Agent:

JUAN PORTILLO

608 MALVERN STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Status;
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 18 NOT 1N GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Reasonis) for Status:
RETURMN DUE, PENALTY GUE
What does it mean i a business entity is not in good standing or forfeited?

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLE

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation Registration:
0471372011

State of Formation:
RAD

Stock Status:
MiA

{Close Status:
MA

Q New Search

& Business Entily Search
< General Information

3 Document Order



October 19, 2017

Licensee(s): Michael Baldwin and Mehari Mengistab
542 N. Luzeme, Inc., T/a Club Luzemne
542 N. Luzerne Avenue 21205

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times ~ June 29, 2017
At approximately 9:25 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this ime, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access fo the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Ghebretnsae Mangisteab, who was the attendant present at the location, informed Akinwande and
Perez that the bar was closed and he could not enfer the tavern portion of the establishment to have a drink in
response to a request made by Akinwande and Perez for access to the tavern. Akinwande and Perez left the
establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the viclation. Members from
each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Mangisteab of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board's Information:

{a) Service on Licensee{s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 10/3/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis, and Inspector Andy Perez on
10/3/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Greenhill on
10/3/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/21/2011 in reference to;

s Violation of Rule 4.01{a) — Sale to minor
s Guilty

e 3500 fine + $125 admin fee

L]

$625 total fine
Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/23/2006 in reference fo:

Violation of Rule 4.01 - Sales to Minor
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Employee records
Violation of Rule 4.18- illegal Conduct

Rule 4.18 ~ Dismissed

Rute 4.01 - $300 fine or 3 day suspension
Rule 3.03 - $100 fine or 1 day suspension
Plus $125 admin fee

$525 total fine or 4 day suspension

* & & * & & & 3

{d) License Transfer History: License transferred to Club Luzerne, LLC licensee Michael Baldwin on 11/15/2001.
License transferred to 542 N. Luzerne, Inc. licensee Michael Baldwin and Mehari Mengistab on 1/28/2014.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 542 N. Luzerne, Inc. Date: September 29, 2017
T/A Club Luzerne
542 North Luzerne Avenue
Licensee may he represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 19th
day of Qctober 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Club Luzerne, 542 Narth Luzerne Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c){ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times ~ June 29, 2017 - At
approximately 9:25 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Depariment’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det, Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Ghebretnsae Mangisteab, who was the attendant present at the location, informed Akinwande and
Perez that the bar was closed and he could not enter the tavern portion of the establishment to have a drink in
response to a request made by Akinwande and Perez for access to the tavern. Akinwande and Perez left the
establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the viclation. Members from
each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Mangisteab of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo 1D,

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revacation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. i you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDPER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUCR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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*in Baitimore City Maryland,

:On 6/29/2017 at approx 2125, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, and Agent Chrisimallis of the Liquor Board where conducing LBD7
{investigations at various lacations within Baltimore City, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez where also working within this detail and
: where operating in an undercover capacity. At this time Det, Akinwonde and Inspector Perez entered 542 N. Luzeme Ave, which is
tknown as Club Luzerne. Onee inside, Det Akinwande asked the clerk who was later identified as Ghebretnsae Mangisteab 461981 of
1542 N. Luzerne Ave, if he could sht in the rear bar and have a drink. Mr. Mangisteab told Det. Akinwande that the bar was closed and he
.cou]d not come into the back for a drink. Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez feft the location and notified Det. Greenhill of the failed
 violation of the LBD7. Det. Greenhill, Agent Chrisimallis and your writer then rasponded to this location to spesk with the
'cierkJEmployee Once inside, Det Greenhill explained the violation to Mr. Manq;steab and also noticed that the three compartment sink
: was not properly set up for any operation which would be needed for patrons to sit in the back bar and have o drink. All evenls occurred

ConthuTey

3]
| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of iy knowiedge:

Reporting Persena § gnature
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107472017 inspection Reporis - New Form

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baldmare City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 542 LUZERNE AVENUE NORTH 21205

ticensee Information {Trade Name) iCLU& LUZERNE

Corporation Name

1542 N, LUZERNE, INC.

ticense Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Fmail: k I

Cantoct:

Bouncar/Security Name {if opplicable}:

i 0.0.8. i

incident Date/Time:

110/4/2017 [T79:59:52 AM i

Report Facts:

On or about fune 29, 2017 at approx. $:25 pm 1 Agent Chrissomallis while on duty working with Baltimore City Vice Unit consisting
of Det. Greenhilt and Det. Gatto and Det. Akinwande from BCPD Vice and inspector Perez from the BCLB working in an undercover
capacity visited 542 North Luzerne in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland. we were out throughout the city conducting
BD7 checks. Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez entered the location Det. Akinwande asked the clerk later identified as one
Ghebretnsae Mangisteab with a DOB of 4/16/1981 i he could po to the rear bar for a drink and he was told that the bar was closed.

The undercovers left the location notified the team outside and we entered the location notified the clerk of the viclation and left the
focation without any further incident.

Photos Taken:




10/412017 inspection Reports - New Form

Click here to insert a picture

@ Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

|i:0#.w|haIn‘more\john.chrissomalliss

[10/3/2017 =
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal w» | License-Transfer » | One-Day » [ Add New License w» | Query w | Help w
License Detail
l Close the License | | Print License L _ Print Rengwai Letter i; i << Go Back
License Info
License Numi: LBD7 217 Cert Num: 0443 fea: $1,320.00 Siatus: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Year 2017

CR Number: 15406358

Faymeni Dale:  04-26-17

q\24 13—
2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [ N
2017 Traders License @ ¥ | UpdateInfo | QO &Q \/

Add Adult Entertainment License
3 Add New Adult Entertainement License !

Location

Corp Name: 542 N. LUZERNE, INC.
Trade Name: CLUB LUZERNE
tone Code: 14

Prione; 410-327-1713

Biock Num: 542 Street! LUZERNE AVENUE NORTH
Cily: BALTIMORE Stade: MD Jip: 21205

CR Number, 15404358

Fortion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE AS A TAVERN-CHANGE OF OPERATOR

Restriction:

; Edit the License Location Info Alternate Malling Address j
License Owners
Firsi Nome  lLast Name  {Street City State |Zip Action i(Change Owner
MICHAELE [BALDWIN {714 N LUZERNE AVENUE  [BALTMORE [MD  [21205 | Edit] Remove Owner |
MEHARI MENGISTAB 1542 NL LUZERNE AVENUE BALTIMORE  MD (21203 Eéit-i Remove Owner
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/[ts/LicenseDetail.aspx 71d=320459 9/29/2017



Page 2 of 2

Dale Comment Action
09/5/2013 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership, request forlive e
09/10/2013lentertainment Requast for live enterfainment withdrew. Board APPROVED transfer wirequest | Delste |
forfive enfertginment
7/2172011 Public Hearing re: Viclation of Rule 4.10{a} Purchasing from other than a wholesaler ;
71220 66711, GUILTY $500 | Delete
03/31/2006(03/31/04 FINE $525 PAID IN FULL #55194 i Dslete
(3/30/04 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) rule 3.03{c) and rule 4.18. DECISION: RULE ,
03731/200614.01 (a) GUILTY $300 OR 3 DAYS,RULE 3.03{c) GUITY $100 OR 1 DAYS AND RULE 4,18 DISMISSED. | Delate
FINE 3400 OR 4 DAYS + $125 ADM FEE = $525
03/23/04 Public Hearing re: Violation of rules 4.0Ha),3.03{c) & rule 4.18. DECISION: CASE R
03/24/2008)5 3o A ees | Delete
§ Print History (Print Card)
License numm: LBD7 217 Address; 542 LUZERNE AVENUE NORTH
Trade Name: CLUB LUZERNE
Comment:
Add Commaent §
Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/License Detail aspx 71d=320459

9/29/2017
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@ Maryiand Business EXPFGSS # Home o Log In / Create Account
Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
542 N. LUZERNE, INC.: D15407364

General Information Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department I} Number:
015407364

Business Name:
542 NOLUZERNE, INC.

Pringipal GHice:
542 N LUZERNE AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21208

Residant Agent:

MEHARI G MENGISTAR
542 N LUZERNE AVENUE
BALTIMORE b 71205

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THISE BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Dats of Formation/ Registration:
GR/Z0/2013

State of Fermation:
5in)

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

Q New Search

¥ Business Entity Search
< General Information
{3 Document Order

{3 Cormact informatian



Qctober 19, 2017

Licensee(s): Aklilu Gebre and Yosief Tesfazion
Wehazit, Inc., T/a Opposite Sidewalk Saloon
132 8. Carey Street 21223

Class: "BIV" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - May 18, 2017 - At
approximately 12:15 AM, members of the Baltimare City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Gebreyesus, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande “No” when the Detective
asked if the bar area was open. Akinwande and Perez left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit
and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr.
(Gebreyesus, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 10/3/2017.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Andy Perez on 10/3/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore
City Police Dept.: Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Gatto on 10/3/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 2/23/2017.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 £. Baltimore Street, 8 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Wehazit, Inc. Date: October 3, 2017
T/A Opposite Sidewalk Cafe
132 South Carey Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at | o’clock PM on the 19th
day of October 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Opposite Sidewalk Cafe, 132 South Carey Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20{c){ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — May 18, 2017 — At
approximately 12:15 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Inspector Perez
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise, Mr. Gebreyesus, who was the attendant present at the location, told Akinwande “No” when the
Detective asked if the bar area was open, Akinwande and Perez left the establishment and informed members of
the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment
and informed Mr. Gebreyesus, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20{c)}{ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hali to present a photo 1D,

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any quastions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert }. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Inspection Reports - OPPOSITE SIDEWALK SALOONInvestigation2017-06-07T10_3

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6% Figor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address;

= 2LINE -

ticensee Information (Trade Nome): | [0PPOSITE SIDEWALK SALOON |

Corporation Name tWEHAZfT, N ]

License Type! | Zimoe 607 Doa s pon wous

Owner Email: { |

Comtact:

Bounger/Security Nome {if cpplicable}: ! ! i
D.0.B. i

incident Date/Time: | g7 /2017 | 10:35:45 AM |

Report Focts:

On or about 5/18/2017 a! approx. 12:30AM. | Assistant Chief karanikolis while working with the BCPD Vice unit in a joint operation
conducting checks on BD7 establishments through the City came to the location at 132 South Carey St in the City of Baltimore and

the State of Maryland known as oppaosite Sidewalk Saloon, Once at the location Det. Akinwande with inspector Andy Perez entered the e
stablishment in an undercover capacity. Det.Akinwande and inspector Perez asked if the bar was open Mr. Gebre repiied NG. then Det. A
kkinwande and inspector Perer exited the location and notified the other members of the operation that the establishment had falled th
e BD7 check. At that time | Assistant Chief karanikolis along with Det. Greenhill and Det. Gatto entered the establishment and made con
tact with the operator Mr., Aklilu Gebre. We expiained to Mr. Gedre that he is in violation for being closed to patrons and not operating a
s a BD7. We left the incation without any further incident.

*** Disregard the dates and times in the heading of this report. The actual date and time i fisted in the body of this report.***

Photos Token:

httn://oortal2013 baltimore_citv/sites/RLIC Insnectinong/ lavonts/15/FarmServer asne?¥Xml.. &/7/72017
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Version 1.0

Annual-Renawal » | License-Transfer » 1 Ong-Day » | Add New License » | Quary » | Help »

License Detail

Close the License | | Print License Print Renewal Letter | =<Bo Back
license Info
License Num: LBD7 048 Cert Num: 0271 Fee: §1,320.00 Siahss Renewed
Licerse Date:5/1/2017 License Yaar 2017

CR Number: 16388123

Payment Date:  04-28-17 q hg’ j;i\

2016 - 2017 PP Paid [ N

2017 Trader's License v Y ‘ Update Info | C@?-€ /

1. L.
Add Adult Entferfginment License

i Add New Adult Entertzinement License ] %
Location

Corp Namea: WEHALIT, INC,
Trade Name: OPPOSITE SIDEWAILK SALOON
lone Code: 28
Phone: 410-727-9279

Block Num: 132 Streel: CAREY STREET SQUTH
Cily: BALHIMORE State: MD Iip: 21223

CR Mumber; 16388143

Portion of Business Usad:
(USE) CONTINUE TO USE 15T FLOOR FOR A TAVERN AND BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

RestricHon:

Edit the License Location info Altsrnate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name iLos!t Name [Streel City State ip Action {Change Owggf_w
AKLILU GEBRE 900 5. GLEBRE ROAD APT#214  ARUNGTON VA 22204 | Edit Remove Owner '
YOSERT. TESFAZION 132 5. CAREY 5T ZND FLOOR BALTIMORE MD 121223 | Edit _I?emove Own_ei_

Commenis
i I T

hitn://halt-intra-sev/is/LicenseDetatl.asox?1d=320287 O9/18/2017



Date Commaent Action

12/29/201lAlcohol Awareness expires on 12/10/20 {Akililu G. Cebre} ... fsb Deleta |
12/20/2016112/15/ 16~ Public Hearing re: Applicalion o fransfer ownership- APPROVED (3.0 vole) Delete
07/28/201&iAlcohol Awarenass explres 07/23/20 (Yosief Tesfaron] Delete |

0272612015 Public Hearing re: Viclation of Rule 503 GUILTY $300 violation of Rule 3.06 GUILTY

05/06/2015 $750 = $1375 Total | Delete
03/17/2015|3/17/2015 $1.375.00 violation has been paid in full | Delete

~1 102/24/15 Public Hearing re Violahon of Rule 5.03 GUILTY {3500 Fine) & Violation of Rule 3.04 ST
03/0272018) 2 1y (3750 Fine) $1250 Total Fine  Delete
03/13/2012 gé}ggga?gier of awnershin, BR7-BWL, Yosief Tesfazion, 1 Dereck Heoid, Opposite Sidewalk Delste

Print History (Print Card}

License num: LBD7 048 Address: 132 CAREY STREET SCUTH
Trade Name: OPPOSITE SIDEWALK SALOON

Comment:

i Add Comment i

Hold Info

Powered by:

itte/Mhalt-intra-srv/is/1 icenseDetail asnx?1d=3230287 971872017



10/512017 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

MARYLAND BugNESSEﬁPi?fSS

© Maryland Business Express

® Home o' Login/ Create Account

. Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
| WEHAZIT, INC.: D17531575

General Information  Filing History  Personal Properly

General Information

Department 1D Number:
D17531575

Business Mame:
WEHAZTT, INC.

Principal Office:
132 5. CAREY STREEY
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agent:
AKILILL GEBRE
132 8. CAREY STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Status:
INCORFORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDNG
» Drder Cartificate of Status

Business Type:
CUORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
10412016

State of Formation:
MG

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NG

& Business Entity Baarch
< General Information
3} Documant Crder

1 Contact information

httne-Hannu marddand anviRncinacefvaroee/FEntitvRaarch/fcinacelnfarmatinn /DA 7831 875
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Qctober 19, 2017

Licensee{s): James Dimitri and Karen Green
Sole Proprietorship, T/a Dimitri's Tavemn
3820 Falls Road 21211

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.14(a) Live Entertainment without Authorization - June 2, 2017 — At approximately 9:38 PM,
members of the Deparfment of Housing and Community Development and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC
(“Officials") conducted an inspection of this establishment. At this time, Officials observed a live Disc Jockey (DJ) on
the premises playing music over an amplified system with speakers. In additicn, it was leamed that the establishment
held “karaoke nights" on both Friday and Saturday nights. Agent Chrissomallis informed the establishment of the
violation regarding the live DJ and informed them not to have a live DJ or karacke until they obtained the proper
permits and approvals from the City and BLLC.

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 10/3/2017.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 10/3/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Greenhill on 10/5/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/28/1998 in reference to:

= Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to minor
» Case dismissed
« Proper notification not given to licensee by police

{d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred fo the above named licensee(s) on 7/31/11973.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Sole Proprietorship Date: September 29, 2017
T/A Dimitri’s Tavern
3820 Falls Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners {or Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 19th
day of October_2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Aleoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said Jaw, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Dimitri’s Tavern, 3820 Falis Road, Baltimore, MD {"the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.14 (a) Live Entertainment without Authorization - June 2, 2017 — At approximately 9:38 PM,
members of the Department of Housing and Community Development and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC
{“Officials”} conducted an inspection of this establishment. At this time, Officials observed a live Disc Jockey {DJ) on
the premises playing music over an amplified system with speakers. In addition, it was iearned that the
establishment held “karacke nights” on both Friday and Saturday nights. Agent Chrissomallis informed the
establishment of the violation regarding the live IJ and informed them not to have a live D] or karaoke until they
obtained the proper permits and approvals from the City and BLLC.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo iD.

i you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Aicoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R,
Akras at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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13 Casa Striue t4 buikpie Clagrance [13 Case Duposiion (Expigan & Folcw 17 Crma Coow 18 Crima Clansficaton
3 Open [ Closed| O Yes EiNa [X] Clasred [ Mot Cloared! Yesi':INo
19 Cornplarar/ TLAKL, Frgt, Wi}, or Fin Hame ¥ Buainass scerca | Addmss (ke Ciy. Counly, Sixte, 2] Sex Rmea Ags DOB
Victim Greenhlt, L.C. Il i L L T M B 47 :
0 Copiey Forwarded To
Liquor Board
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' On 2 Juna 2017 at 213Bhrs(S:38pm), Datectives Greenhlll and Gatto alang with Inspector Jessica Spaaker and Melanie Clark of
:lhe Health Dapariment, Investigators Dave McGinnig and Shawn Kolego the Baltimers Housing dapariment, as well as Agent
.Chnssomallls from the Baltimore City Liquor Board conducted a licensed liquor establishment chack at 3820 Fall Road known as
'"Dimltn's Tavern®. The above Nsted licensaes wara not prasent bul night manager, Gaeorga Henry Kirleln Jr., was present and in
:full operational control of tha premises. While on the scene Inspector Jessica Speaker and Melanie conducted an inspaction on
itha pramises finding minar violalions consistant with general cleaniness of the entire premises. Investigators McGinnis and
'Kolegn found new renovations conslisting of structual, piumbing, and elecirical wark done without the propar permits in the
'basemant. Atthe lime of the inspaction, their was a DJ playing playing music and it was delemmined that every Friday and
‘Salurday night the tavarn has Karaoke on these nights. Their was a live DJ an the premises and the exdsting use permit does not
lindicate the use of "Live Entertainment”, As a result of thelr investigation it was determined thal the licansees did nol seek the
-proper work permits through Houslng nor did the licenseas apply for the use of "Live Entertalnmeant®, Qepartment of Housing will
!issue the appropriate citations 1o the licensees, No other violations observed at thal Bme

Repnn te be forwarded to the Liquor Baard for further sdministrated revigw.

FI affirm and daclarn that tha stataments above are true to the bast of my knowledge:

Hmm\qP-wnlscmu Data
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16/512017 inspection Reports - New Form

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baitimore Street, 6 Ficor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 3820 FALLS ROAD 21211 v
Licenseg Information (Trade Name): [DEMETRI’S TAVERN |
Corporation Nome | (N/a l

License Type: | Class "BO7" Beer, Wine and Liguor v

Owner Email: E |
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Nome {if applicable}: l I .08 ; e
incident Date/Time: [10/5/2017 l?igisﬁﬁg AM

Report Fogts:

On or about June 2, 2017 at approx. 9:38 | Agent Chrissomallis while on duty and working with the STF which consisted of BCPD Vice,
BCHD and Baltimore Housing Special Investigation Division were conducting inspections throughout the city. We arrived at 3820 Falls
Road in the City of Baitimore and the State of Maryland. Once at the location we exited our vehicle and entered what is known as
Dimitir's Bar. at the entrance of the bar there was a "DJ” set up with speakers and crates of records. There was a Sign at the D} area
stating Friday and Saturday Nights was Karacke Nights. This establishment does not have Live Entertainment on their liguer license nor

do they have Live Entertainment on their use permit. After explaining the viclation to the manager the task force exited the location
without any further incident.

Photos Taken:




10/5/2017 Inspection Raports - New Form

Esind
B d

@ Click here to insert a picture

, |
i 1
L N W T o e e - b e Kt 8 b & 4 & S & & e =t n e m o n A v J

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Ilron‘.w }baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |10/5/2017




Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annupai-Rengwal w | Lirense-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License » | Query » | Help w

License Detail

% Close the License § Print License . Print Renewat Letter % << Go Back

License Info
License Num: LBD7 081 Cert Mum, 0284 Fee: §1,320.00 Stgtuzs: Renewed

License Date:5/172017 License Year: 2017
CR Numizer: (1848441

Paymenlt Date:  04-18-17

21

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid (1 N
2017 Trader's License 9] Y | Update Info |

e CO ke Csyfrw

Add Adult Enfertainment License
E Add New Aduit Entertainement License 5 \

location

Corp Name, N/A
Trade Name: DIMITR'S TAVERN
lone Code: 38
Phorne: 410-889-92545

Block Mum: 3820 Streel: FALLS ROAD
Cily: BALEUMORE State: MD Iipr2izn

CR Number: 01848441

Portion of Business Used:
ENTIRE BUHLDING FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:

Ecit the License Location Info L Alternate Mailing Address | ;
License Owners
First Name iLasi Name  Sirest Cily State ip Aclion |Change Owner
JAMES L. {DIMITR 703 THORNWOOD COURT BALTIMORE iMD {21286 | Edit Remove Owner
KAREN GREEN 3629 ELM AVENUE Baltimore MO 121211 | Edit Rermove Owner

Comments
5 I 1 ;

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?71d=320300 9/29/2017



Date Camment Achion
Submitted letter for request of duplicale license due to employee misplacing ofiginal, P
D9/2312016) y piicale made - invoice #104128 kk Deete )
07704201 5lAlcohol Awareness expires 11/05/18 (James L. Dimibrd} i Delete |
04/16/2015 Administrative transfer on 4/14/15 o add the name of Karen Green o3 ¢ licensee on the 2015- Delete |
2016 renewal icense. FOR RENEWAL PURPOSES ONLY o]
1/28/98 Alcohot sold to minar CSO CC 5G-1018 9/17/98 Public hearing re: Victation of Rule 4.01 e
03/0172004ia) {sale of 1 alcohol to rminor C3O] Case dismissed - proper notification not 1 given o licersee | Delete |
by police
L Print History {Print Card) ﬁ
License num: LBD7 081 Address: 3820 FALLS ROAD

Trade Name: DIMITRES TAVERN

Eomment:

Add Comment 5

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail. aspx?71d=320300 912972017



October 19, 2017

Licensee(s): Tania Ramos
La Rumba, LLC, T/a La Rumba
1650-54 E. Pratt Street 21231

Class: ‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.08(a) Relations with Wholesalers — July 8, 2017 - At approximately 10:30 PM, Agent John
Chrisscmallis conducted an investigation into the operations of this establishment. At this time, Agent Chrissomallis
was operating his vehicle on Broadway and observed individuals loading cases of beer into the establishment from a
parked private car. After making these observations, Agent Chrissomallis parked his vehicle and entered the
establishment. Upon entering the establishment, Chrissomaliis observed two females behind the bar placing the
cases of beer in the establishment’s cooler. Chrissomallis then asked the employees for a copy of the invoice for the
purchase of the cases of beer, Chrissomallis was handed copies of a receipt from Club 7400, which is a retail
establishment, located at 7400 Pufaski Highway. The items identified in the receipt matched both the items that
Agent Chrissomallis observed being transported from the car and those that were being placed in the cooler. At that
time, Agent Chrissomallis informed personnel within the establishment of the violation.

Board's Information:

{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 10/3/2017.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis on 10/3/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee{s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/11/2016 in reference to:
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Guilty

$1500 fine + $125 admin fee

10 day suspension (2-1 vote) - Greenfield dissenting {(vote for longer suspension)
$1625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/14/2016 in reference fo.

Violation of Rule 3.15 - General Weifare
Guilty

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

5 day suspension

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/10/2016 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.09(b) - Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations
Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

Violation of Rule 3.12 - Public Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

Guilty



e 32000 fine + $125 admin fee
e 52125 total fine
s 60 day suspension

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/24/2015 in reference to:

Violations of Rule 3.05 - Lighting

Violations of Rule 3.06 - Sanitation and Safety
Violations of Rule 3.07 - Restroom Facilities
Violations of Rule 4.18 - lllegal Conduct
Guilty (2-0 vote)

Merged into one charge

$750 fine + $125 admin fee

$875 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/19/2013 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} - Sale to Minor
Guilty

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/13/2012 in reference to:

« Violation of Rule 4.18 - Charter of limited fiability not in good standing

s Submitted required documentation.
» Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing.

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/23/2010 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Weifare

Violation of Article 2B Sec. 10-301(j)(1) - Personal Property Tax
Violation of Rule 4.18 - lllegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

Rule 3.12 - not guilty

Article 2B Sec. 10-301(j)(1) - quilty - no fine

Rule 4.18 - not guilty

Rule 3.02 - not guilty

$125 admin fee paid

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/13/2008 in reference to;

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minor

Violation of Rule 3.06 - Sanitation and Safety
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Employee Records
Violation of Rule 3.03(a) - Personal Property Tax+
Rule 4.01(a) - $500 fine

Rule 3.06(c) - $200 fine $100 suspended

Rule 3.03(c}) - $175 $100 suspended



» Rule 3.03(a) - $100 suspended
o $650 fine + $125 admin fee
o 3775 total fine

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 12/5/20086.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: La Rumba, LLC. Date: September 29, 2017
T/A La Rumba
1650-54 East Pratt Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsei before board

You are hereby notified 1o appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at ] g’clock PM on the 19th
day of Qctober 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland 1o show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A La Rumba, 1650-54 East Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.08 {a) Relations with Wholesalers — july 8, 2017 — At approximately 10:30 PM, Agent John
Chrissomallis conducted an investigation into the operations of this establishment. At this time, Agent
Chrissomallis was operating his vehicle on Broadway and ohserved individuals loading cases of beer into the
establishment from a parked private car. After making these observations, Agent Chrissomallis parked his vehicle
and entered the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, Chrissomallis observed two females behind the
bar placing the cases of beer in the establishment’s cooler. Chrissomallis then asked the employees for a copy of
the invoice for the purchase of the cases of beer. Chrissomailis was handed copies of a receipt from Club 7400,
which is a retail establishment, located at 7400 Pulaski Highway. The items identified in the receipt matched both
the items that Agent Chrissomallis observed being transported from the car and those that were being placed in
the cooler. At that time, Agent Chrissomailis informed personnel within the establishment of the viclation.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hail to present a photo iD.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Comemissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Alkras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



TTIZ0NT Inspeciion Reports - New Form

7

Board of Liguor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

231 E. Battimore Street, 61 Floor
Baitimaore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Locotion Address: | 1550-54 PRATT STREET EAST 21231 A\

Licensee Infarmation {Trade Name}: ILA RUMBA 1

Corporation Name ILA RUMBA, LLC i

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Owner Email: l l

Contoct:

Bouncer/Security Name {if applicabie): 1 l .08 i P

incident Date/Time: | [7/17/2017 I"El2:33:54 PM |

Report Facts:

On or about July 8, 2017 at approx. 10:30 pm | Agent Chrissomallis while on duty was driving by La Rumba on Broadway and Pratt Street
in the City of Bajtimore and the State of Maryland. { was driving down Broadway towards Baltimore Street going to Baltimore City
Police Headguarters, Once in front of this location i noticed a 4 door car with the trunk open a a biack male wearing SECURITY across the
back unloading what seemed 1o be cases of beer. | circled the block and pulled up directly in front of the location. | entered the
establishment and asked the security guard who the manager on duty was. | was told that he was not there. | witnessed 2 hispanic
females behind the bar putting cases of beer in the cooler. | asked the bartender for a receipt for the beer that was just brought in and
she handed me a receipt from Club 7400 located at 7400 Pulaski Highway. This establishment is a quor stere and not an authorized
distributor. | made the security guard aware of the violation because he was the only one that spoke English, 1 told him that if the
owner had any quastions to call the liguor beard office. 1iaft the location without any further incident.

**ploage excuse the dates and times in the heading of this report. The actual dates and times are in the body of the report.**

FPhotos Token:

hitp:/portal2013 baltimore city/sites/BLLC _ Inspections/_layouts/15/FarmServer.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal2013 balimore city/sites/BLLC [nsp... 172



772017 Inspection Reports - New Farm

lad Click here to insert a picture

g3 Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

‘Submission Date

|i:0#.wj baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |7/17/2017

hitp:/fportal2013.baltimore. city/siles/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xsnlocation=hitp%3a//pontal2013 bailimore city/sites/BLLC _Insp... 272
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Page 1 of 3

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuab-Ranewal » | Lisense-Transfer » | One-Day » | AddNewlcense » | Query w | Haip w

License Detail

I Closethe License | Print License ; f Print Renewal Lelter i i << GoBack
license Info
License Num: LBD7 435 Cert Nurm: 1228 Fee: §1,320.00 Siatus: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Year, 2017

CR Number: 12505027
Payment Date:  05-16-17

20162017 TPP Paid [ N ﬁ \?/0‘. \%

2017 Trader's License (9 Y | Updateinfo |

Add Aduli Entertainment License

| Add New Adult Entertainement License TM
Location

Corp Namea: LA RUMBA, LLC
Trade Name: LA RUMBA
long Code: 23
Prhone: 443-250-6477

Block Num; 1650-54 Street; PRATT STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD I 21231

CR Number: 12505027

Porlion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Resiriction:

CHILDREN TG BE KEPT OFF PREMISES AT ALL TIMES EXCEPT WHEN ACCOMPANED BY
THEIR PARENTS. A SIGN TO THIS EFFECT TO BE POSTED WITHIN THE PREMISES. ROGER
DURHAM AND KATHRYN LOCKLEAR BARRED FROM PREMISES IN AMY CAPACHTY.

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
license Owners
First Name [Last Nome |[Sireet City State Iip Action [Change Owner
TANIA A, [RAMOS  [118 CHERRY VALLEY ROAD  [REISTERSTOWN MD (21136 | Edit. |  Remove Owner |
Comments
Daie Comment Acton

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321248 9/29/2017



05/16/20171+ RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ***=**** /sb

Q1177201774 7=*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent 1o Licensee on January 17, 201707 fsb

99/15/2014 i;f?gi {:{I)I*;E E?JSEULL OF $1,425.00 Violation Hearing was dated on August 11, 2014, invoice [ Delete

091572016 09/15/14 - | called Nick Ramos about the Violotion Fine of $1,625.00. He says he will come

| 1

taday or fomomrow fo pay in full..., /sh : DEietﬁ»

PAID FINE IN FULL OF $625.00 FEE; SUSPENSION HAS BEEN LIFTED: Gave licenses {Nicholas T

08/23/201 61 4 051 s ficense bock: Invoice #13987... /sb | Delete |

Given an Invoice out fo Chief inspector M. Foster for Violalion Hearing fee dating on July 14, a2

08/23/20V6170)1 ¢ need 1o be paid for $625.00.... /sb | Delete |
8/11/2016- Chief Inspector picked and deposited fiquor license to the file, unill the end of

08/12/2016 Suspension. Licensee may pick up the license on August 19, due to the fact that the 10th day E Delete |

{8/20/14) is &1 Saturday and the office is close, but ficensee can NCT operale untll the 10th day
Sat, August 20th per chief Inspector Mark Fosler- S.R
3/11/2014- Violation of Rule 3.12- General Welfare- GUILTY-{3-0 vote) $1500 fine +3$125 admin 7
08/12/2016ifee (30 days to pay) 10 day Suspension (2-1 vole) to begin immediately- Greenfield dissenting | Delete
(vote for longer suspension) $1625 Total Fine due. o
08/12/2016 8/11/16 Public Hearing Re: Violation - Fine $1625 plus 10 days suspension effective immediatety |
- Fine must be paid within 30 days - OWED. /kk :
08/01/2014 Board reduced Late Renewal Fee from $1,500.00 to $750.00. Licensee PAID; Invoices
#103874=3$500.00 and #103875=3250.00... /sb ———
Owes $750.00 for Renewal Late Fee.... Processed ulefer "Fallure 1o Pay Renewal Late Feg” - ‘
077294201 bllicense Suspension; Mailed a copy o establishment address; Given a copy o Chist inspector § Delste |
Mark Fosler o be hand delivered o Licensees; To be due by July 12, 2016, /s
07/26/2014 71147201 6-Public Hearing Viglation of Rule 3.15 General Wellare-Guilly 3500 fine +3125 admin o207
fee **5 day Suspension ]
y SUSD
06/03/2016 Late renewal fee waiver reduced by board to $750.00, left voice message 1o licenses, she has
10 days fo pay ihe lale renewai fee, ND
e RENEWAL NOTE*** Licensee submilied Health Dept Permit and it was approved,; ' )
05/13/2016/5ubmitied a letter for o waiver for Late Renewal Fees; 2016-2017 License was Bsued to Mick . Delete |
Raimos..., /sh T
s Ranewal Note*** Mr. Ramos submitted his 2014 renewa! application and payment. [Note:
31500 Late Fee Waiver Submitted) Before the 2014 license is released Mr. Raomos must fist be
05/12/2016 cleared by the Ballimeore City Heolth Depi { Re-dnspection--Fayment of 2016 Heaith Dept Delete |
Permil- Payment of all Enviromental Control Boord Violations per Ms, Speaker (Baltimore City |
Health Dept} when alt sssued are cleared and we have heard from the Heatth Dept. ol that
time we may release the 2016 license, S.R

05/12/2016]"*++*+*RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ******* /sb | Delete |

Nicholas Ramos came In office and paid Viclation Hearing Fee Dated March 10, 2016 Invelce
85/11/2016 #103397 = $1.000.00; Invoice #103398 = $1,000.00; Invoice #103399 = $125.00. Also advised him §

to calf State Comptroliers office abaout the fax hold and he was given a 2016 Renewal S
Application and was iold that he owes $350.00 App. Fee + 3150000 Late Renewal Fee .. [k
3710416 Public Hearing Viciation of 3.09(b} $500 fine Violalion of 3.02 3500 fine Violation of 312 |
03/15/2016,3500 fine Violation of 4.14 $300 fine + $125 admin fee{ $2125 Total Fine} **60 day Suspension 60 i Delete |
days (o pay
02/04/2014 PAID FINE [N FULL OF $875.00 FEE: SUSPENSION HAS BEEN LIFTED; Gave Licensee his icense :

 Deete |

back; Invoice # 100288... /so | Delete |
02/0472016 02/04/16 Ucense suspended eff, 02/03/146 until il manies due have been pold, license picked ““‘b‘é;&g'“g

up by Imspecior Karanikols on February 3, 2014, license placed in file. ND
01/19/201 6i5tate of MD Tax Held, tetter sent... /sb Delete
01714/2014615ent inveice stalement to licensee for fine of $875.00.... fsb Delete 4
01/05/20 &lLetter sent to licensee home address about 09/24/15 violation hearing, owes $875.00. § Dglké“t‘ém%
10/29/20155ent ietter for past due violation fee $875.00; hearing date 09/24/15. l Delete
09/28/2015 /24115 Public Hearing re: Viclation of 3.05 GUILTY [2-0 vole}, Vielation of Rule 3.06 Violation of g‘“agg”e“é“"%

Rute 3.07 Viciation of Rule 4.18 {Guilty oll charges merged}s750 fing * 7 days 1o pay L

046/22/15 - Merchant came in and Paid $1350.0C for NSF Check, $1320.00 + 30.00 NSF Fee.. SEE r“““‘ o
06/23/2015 129 8. Broadway Arcos Restaurant. Invoice #9907%... /b Delete

Y0/09/2013109/19/13 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.0} {a}Guilty § 500 amin fee $125 total fine $625  § Delete
10/22/2012

e

9/13/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charler not in good standing. Submitted  |ooew

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321248 9/29/2017



Page 3 of 3

required documendation. Paid 5125 fine in lieu of hearing.

Q1372012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4,18 Chorter of imited liabiity not in good
standing. FAILED TO AFPPEAR.

09/268/2010109/27/10 $125 ADM.FEE PAID IN FULL $74920 | Dalele |

(0%/23/10 Public Hearing re! Viclations 3.12.A11.28.5ec 10-301 [} (1 }.rule 4.18,& rule 3.02.DECISION
09/28/20101RULE 3.12 NOT GUILTY,ART.ZB SEC. 10-30 1 {ji{1] GUILTY NO FINE, RULE 4,18 NOT GULTY AND RULE | Delete |
3.02 NOT GUILTY,MUST PAY $125 ADM FEE,

01/20/2010[01/20/10 $125 ADMFEE PAID N FULL #70477
05/22/2008(05/02/08 $775 FINE PAID IN FULL #4385 Delete |

(3/13/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{0],3.06,3.03(c) & 3.03{a).DECIHION: RULE 407 L
03718720081 o} GUILTY 3300 & RULE 3.06{c) GUILTY $200/5USP.$100, RULE 3.03{c} GUILTY $1005USP.375 & | Delete
RULE 3.03{a} GUILTY $100/5USP 375 FINE $450 + 5125 ADM.FEE = §775

i Print History (Print Card) |

09/17/2012 | Delete

Delete |

i
|
i
|
i

License num: LBD7 435 Address: 1650-54 PRATT STREET EAST
Trode Nome: LA BUMBA

Comment:

§; Add Comment ?

Hold info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/1ts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321248 9/29/2017
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tanvLans BUSINESSERPRESS

o
B

@ Maryland Business Express

LA RUMBA, L.I.C.: W11283587

Geners! information Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department i Number:
VW1Z2B3EEY

Business Name:
LA RUMBA, LG,

Principal Office:
1650-64 EAST PRATT 8T
BALTIMORE MDD 21231

Resident Agont:

GARY R MASLAN, ESOURE
7508 EASTERN AVE.,
BALTIMORE ME 21224

Status;
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIES BUBINESS 1S NOT IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Ceriificate of Status

Ruason{s) for Status:
RETURN DUE
What does it mean i a business entity is net in good standing or Torfeited?

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLE

Business Code:
EMNTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation! Reglistration:
081172006

State of Formation:
M

Stock Htatus:
MNEA

Close Status:
Ni&

= Business Entity Search
- General Information

Lo Drmrument Order

Q New Search



October 19, 2017

Licensee(s): James Dipino, Jr. and Michael McDevitt
Pull the Trigger, LLC, T/a Wayward Southem Bar and Kitchen
1117-21 8. Charles Street 21230

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. §12-1604(c)(3) 51% Food Receipts Requirement for Class B Licensees in the 46th
Legislative District ~ September 28, 2017 - At approximately 4.00 PM, BLLC staff conducted a review of the 46th
District Annual Food Sales affidavit submitted by the licensee's certified public accountant as required by law at the
time of renewal. A review conducted by BLLC staff indicated that the average food sale receipts for the establishment
for license year 2016-2017 was approximately 20%.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - September 29, 2017 — At approximately 4:00 PM, BLLC staff conducted a
review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales affidavit submitted by the licensee's certified public accountant as
required by faw at the time of renewal. A review conducted by BLLC stalf indicated that the average food sale
receipts for the establishment for license year 2016-2017 was approximately 20%.

Board’s Information:

{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s} on 10/3/2017.

(b) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

{c) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 1/29/2016.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baliimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 67 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Pull the Trigger, LLC Date: September 29, 2017
T/A Wayward Southern Bar and Kitchen
1117-21 South Charles Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at | o’clock PM on the 19th
day of October 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Wayward Southern Bar and Kitchen, 1117-21 South Charles Street, Baitimore, MD (“the establishment”).

iolation of Alc. Bev. Art. §12-1604{c){(3} 51% Food Receipts Requirement for Class B Licensees in the 46"
Legislative District — September 29, 2017 — At approximately 4:00 PM, BLLC staff conducted a review of the 46"
District Annual Food Sales affidavit submitted by the licensee’s certified pubfic accountant as required by law at
the time of renewal. A review conducted by BLLC staff indicated that the average food sale receipts for the
establishment for license year 2016-2017 was approximately 20%.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - September 29, 2017 — At approximately 4:00 PM, BLLC staff conducted a
review of the 46" District Annual Food Sales affidavit submitted by the licensee’s certified public accountant as
required by law at the time of renewal. A review conducted by BLLC staff indicated that the average food sale
receipts for the establishment for license year 2016-2017 was approximately 20%.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



ALSERT J. MATRICTIAN, JR.
CHARMAN

COMMISSIONERS
AARON . GREENEELD, ESG.
Dapia B MOORE, ES0.

ALTERNATE COMMISSIONER
HARVEY E. JONES

February 2017

231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6™ FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND, 21202-3258

STATE OF MARYLAND

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE CITY

PHONE: (410) 396-4377

S 'y T
Trade Name: /Z/f ”{f /ffr,-s,:-r Ll

Location Address: /17 7 Sooth & hinsles Sheet Lolfppre. 716 27123

Food Sales ~ Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liguor ticense in 46" Legislative District
March 2016 — February 2017

DouGLas K FPAIGE
ACTING EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

THOoMAS R AKRAS ESO,
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE BECRETARY

STaci L Russell
ACTING ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY

e

Food Sales Total Sales Food %
March-18] /X 37, #¥ |/35. 02¢.27 /7%
April-16f 307973, £49 /73 6ol 6 20 K
May-16| 3945 4~ |yx7 223,38 Z/ %
June-16} A7 /g w5 |24 28C. 2L 72/ %
July-16 47, 927 72 729 79/, 13 27 %
August-1657, 73/ “° /509 27 ZE
September-16| 50 &5/ 77 25C,072 57 20 7
October-16|57 & %2, £ Lot gos 76 27
November-16 5';’2, erz, FO 72723, /78, zZ3 / 7%
December-16 3?, 257, 30 234, 097 37 /(; T
January- 1745238 45 |zi¢, 805 1) 7 %
February-17} 3¢ o ¥€. 657 [ [§¥€, [62. ¢ L7 7

TOTALS

FOUL LT

2531 505 v¢

i solemndy affirm under the penalties of perjury that the information of this form is true to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief,

}u‘!ﬂit/m:countant;

Printed Name/o'? Certifizd
U L/'E £
Signature: Y/

,VZ;‘?{L;’; ]L’ ?“féﬁﬁﬁbﬂ\

Yo

3 .
t heraby certify that an the o]} é""L’da‘,f of _March.

of the State of

inand for

appeared

har Y land

20/ F before me, the subscriber, a notary public
, personally

i
7

witness, my h?ﬂ nd notarial s aﬁjﬁ
] # P
signstores L /40 “/MMWO;&

"

My Commission eg%s:
Printed Name: [

Y

L d B

=

lise ﬂ?ig‘;’?/fz{&ga

a certified public accountant named in this food
form made oath m\due fortn of law that the matter and facts contained in said document are
l



Baltimore City Board of Liquor License Commissioners

STANDARDIZED OPERATING PROCEDURE

Section 1: General Procedures

| Number: 2.19 | Pages: 2

Title: 46" District Food Form Review and Standards

Effective Date:

| Revision Date: 5/1/2017

Approval: Albert J. Matricciani,

Jr., Dana P. Moore, Aaron J. Greenfield, Harvey Jones
H

Douglas K. Paige

Thomas R. Akras

Acting Executive Secretary Deputy Executive Secretary

Purpose: To properly monitor the food sales receipts of Class “B” Beer, Wine, and Liquor
restaurants within the 46" Legislative District to ensure that each of these licensees are
maintaining their best efforts to come into compliance with Ale. Bev. Art. §12-1804 and §12-

604.

Responsible Staff: Board members, Executive Secretary, Deputy Executive Secretary, and

Liquor Board Secretary [il.
Policy:

A, Obiective:

a. The Board shall

th

ensure that Class “B” Beer, Wine, and Liquor restaurants within the 46

Legislative District are making their best efforts to meet the food receipt requirements as
identified by the Alcoholic Beverages Article

B. Review of Receipis at Time of Renewal: March 1 —~April 30"

a.  Deputy Executive Secretary (DES) to Review Food Forms

i. The DES, or his or her designee, shall review each food form submitted by each
. vy s . . ' e 4
applicable Class “B” Beer, Wine, and Liquor Restaurant License within the 46
Legistative District during the renewal period of each year.

1.

Upon examination, the DES, or his or her designee, shall check to ensure
that cach licensee is reporting food sales receipts that are required as per
Alc. Bev, Art, §12-1804 and §12-1604.

a. [If licensees are meeting proper food sales requirements such
food forms shall be placed in the licensee’s file

C. Determination that Licensees are not Meeting Food Requirements

a. If food forms do not reflect the appropriate food sales requirements as per Alc. Bev, Art.
§12-1804 and §12-1604 then the DES or his or her designee, should perform the

tollowing:

i. For licensees whose food sales are reguired to be at least 65%

L

If food sales are berween 64% and 50%

a. The BLLC shall draft a letter to the establishment and inform



them of the importance of complying with the law and meeting

the standards set forth in the Alcoholic Beverages Article for the
next license year.

2. Iffood sales are between 30% and 35%

a. The BLLC shall draft a letter to the establishment and inform
them of the importance of complying with the law and that the
licensee is required to provide a mid-year accounting of their
food sales to the BLLC during the upcoming license year to
ensure that food sales meet the requirements by State Law.

i. Violation Hearing - If food sales do not improve by
mid-year than the Board shall hold a hearing for
violation of BLLC ruie 4.18 ~ lllegal Conduct

3. Iffood sales ave below 35%

a. The BLLC shall renew the license, but automatically schedule a
violation hearing for BLLC rule 4.18 - Illegal Conduct

For licensees whose food sales are required to be at least 51%
I Iffood sales are between 50% and 40%

a. The BLLC shall draft a letter to the establishment and inform
them of the importance of complying with the law and meeting

the standards set forth in the Alcoholic Beverages Article for the
next license year.

2. If food sales are between 40% and 23%

a. The BLLC shall draft a letter to the establishment and inform
them of the importance of complying with the law and that the
licensee is required to provide a mid-year accounting of their
food sales to the BLLC during the upcoming license year to
ensure that food sales meet the requirements by State Law.

i. Violation Hearing - If food sales do not improve by
mid-year than the Board shall hold a hearing for
violation of BLLC rule 4.18 - Hllegal Conduct

3. [ffood sales are below 23%

&

a. The BLLC shall renew the license, but automatically scheduie a
violation hearing for BLLC rule 4.18 ~ {liegal Conduct and/or
State law provisions.
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Ligquor Board System

g' Version 1.0

_ %\Lfi MO }? {
Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day » | AddNewlicense » | Query » | Help w

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License L Print Renewal Letter i | =< Go Back
License Info
License Mymi LB 223 Cert Num: (582 Fee: §2,520.00 Sfatus: Renewed
License Date:5/ 172017 License Yeor 2017

CR Number: 16212235 ﬂ ?/0\

Poyment Date:  04-25-17

016 - 2017 TPP Poid L] CFO (L ?
017 Trader's ticense [} | Update Info |
AR

Add Adult Enterfainment license
;

Add New Adult Entertainement License i

Location
Corp Nams: PULL THE TRIGGER, LLC
Trade Name: WAYWARD SOUTHERN BAR AND KITCHEN
lone Code: 7
Phone: 410-223-2269

Block Num: 1117-21] Streel CHARLES STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MO Lip: 21230

CR Number: 16212235

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE AS A RESTAURANT/TAVERK ON 18T FL WITH OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE
OFF PREMISES CATERING AND LIVE ENTERAINMENT WITH DELIVERY -HO DANCING PER
ReshREAARD'S DECISION

§‘ Edii the License Location info Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners

First Nome  iLast Name  iSlreel City State |ip Action iChange OQwner
JAMES DIFING, JB, 344 5 LEHIGH 5T BALTIMORE MDD 121224 | Edit 1 Remove Owner
MICHAEL MOCDEVITT 1674 CHINFORD TRAIL ANMNAPOLIS MDD 321401 Edit‘ . Remove Owner
Comments

f ! ‘ é

http://balt-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320598 9/29/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
(34/11/201712016 food form was afiached o the 2017 renewal application.k/r PEEE(S

Licensee was contacted inreference to being charged incorecily for 2016 licensa.
Establishment was charged $2.020 bul should have been charged $2.520 {difference of $500- |
10/04/201 siper T.Akras, [Lcense Cost Breakdown- $1320-Licerse cost $500-Live enfertainment $200-Off \ Delete

Premise Catering $200-Cutdoer Table Service) Client will be in to satisfy difference this week.- -
5.R

99/13/2016 Letter sent on 9/2/201 6 in reference to 2016 food form submission. Establishment had 10 days Delete
from that dafe of letler to submit the form, A this time there has been no response.. k1 i i

04/15/2014Paid $100.00 Hearing fee dated 06/0%/14. Invaice #103435, check #27703.. /b | Delete |

4/9/2014 - Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership, Request fo add live enfertainment 1o
0&/14/201 6license Licensee curently has outdoor able service and off premise calering- APPROVED (3.0 § Delete :
vote) ***NOTE: Live Enferfainment approved with "NO DANCING” T

12717715 Pubilic Hearing re: Applicotion o transfer ownership and ouldoor table service [ miote ]
DE/OB{QO]&A?PROVED 130 volel i Delete |
19/22/2015 l\?i}/;rgg\fg%ubiic Hearing re: Application lo trarsfer ownership & Cutdoor table service (3-0 LBEEE,S?ML
09/17/2015 PURLIC HEARING RE: APLLICATION TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP REGUEST FOR QUTDOOR TABLE T Delate |

SERVICE AND LIVE ENTERTAINMENT, postponed. Rescheduled for Oct 1, 2015 ! ;

08/13/2015 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership, ive entertainment and U etare
UB/18/2018); bicioor sealing POSTPONED 1118/27/15 | Detete |
08/05/2015poke o icentee Guy Naylor re submission of 2014-2015 Food Form. D. Poige | Delets

971711 Public Hearing re: Application te fransfer ownership of Class "8 Beer, Wine & Liquor e
0%/12/201 Hicense ot this location where establishment has been closed for more than 9 days. | Deiele |

APPROVED.

91/03/2011 12410 Transfer of ownership & request 1o add 2nd i for business & ouldoor lable service, B-BWL (MDelste |

restaurant icense, Guy Naylor, Robert Collins, Federal Hill Partners, B, LLC = i
14/23/2009 11/19/09 Public Hearing re; Viclation of rule 4.18 & 3.01.DECISION: RULE 4.18 GUILTY Delate |

T1$500/SUSPENDED $350=%150 AND RULE 3.01 GUILTY $500.FINE $650 + $125 ADMFEE 23775 e
03/21/2007112/7 106 Application for ransfer and request for culdoor table service approved. | Dalete

5477198 Pubdlic hearing re: Application for a new Class "8” BWL Trestaurant ficense under the ]
G3/01/2004]provisions of Arficie 2B, Section 9-204.1{c){11{i} requiring $250.000 copital invesiment and | : De!a}gﬂj

seating capacily for 75 persons APPROVED T

| Print History {Print Card)
License num: LB 223 Address: 1117-21 CHARLES STREET SCUTH

Trode Name: WAYWARD SOUTHERN BAR AND KITCHEN

Comment:

Add Comment 5

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=320598 G/26/2017



© Maryland Business Express

PULL THE TRIGGER, LLC: Z16301301

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

- General Information

# Home o' Log in/ Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

Department 1D Number:
216301301

Business Name:
FULL THE TRIGGER, LLC

Principal Office:
829 TTH ST NW
WASHINGTCN DC 2004

Resident Agent:

THE CORPORATION TRUST, INCORPORATED
2405 YORK ROAD

SUITE 201

LUTHERVILLE TIMONIUM MD 21093-22684

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESSE 15 IN GOOD STANDING
» Qrder Certificate of Status

Business Type:
FOREIGN LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Bate of Formation! Registration:
041/22/2018

State of Formation:
DE

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NiA

& Business Entity Search
=¥ General Information
01 Document Order

3 Coantact information

Q New Search




